
DEVELOPMENT PLAN REPORT

FILE #: 6-M-25-DP AGENDA ITEM #: 54

AGENDA DATE: 6/12/2025

APPLICANT: GREGORY S. CAMPBELL 

OWNER(S):

TAX ID NUMBER: 118   01609 View map on KGIS

JURISDICTION: County Commission District 3

STREET ADDRESS: 0 CENTERPOINT BLVD

LOCATION: West side of the terminus of Centerpoint Blvd, north of Commons 

Point Dr

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 6.17 acres

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Planned Growth Area

ACCESSIBILITY: Access would be via Centerpoint Boulevard, a local street with a pavement 
width of 32 ft within a right-of-way which varies in width from 50 ft to 55 ft.

UTILITIES: Water Source: West Knox Utility District

Sewer Source: West Knox Utility District

FIRE DISTRICT: Karns Fire Department

WATERSHED: Beaver Creek, Hickory Creek

ZONING: BP (Business and Technology Park), TO (Technology Overlay)

EXISTING LAND USE: Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land

PROPOSED USE: Two 30,000 sq ft office buildings

HISTORY OF ZONING: This property was part of a larger rezoning in 1983 which created the TO 
(Technology Overlay) (12-FF-83-RZ).

SURROUNDING LAND North: Pellissippi Parkway - BP (Business and Technology Park), CA 
(General Business), TO (Technology Overlay)USE AND ZONING:

South: Office, transportation/communications/utilities - BP (Business and 
Technology Park), TO (Technology Overlay)

East: Office - BP (Business and Technology Park), TO (Technology 
Overlay)

West: Multifamily residential - OB(k)  (Office, Medical, and Related 
Services) with conditions, TO (Technology Overlay)

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: This area is comprised of office park developments adjacent to multifamily 
developments.

Approve the development plan for two 29,200 sq ft office buildings, subject to 6 conditions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1) If during design plan approval or construction of the development, it is discovered that unforeseen off-site 
improvements within the right-of-way are necessary as caused by the development, the developer will either 

DR Horton, Inc
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enter into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the County for these improvements or reimburse the 
County for their direct expenses (if completed by County crews) to make corrections deemed necessary.
2) A Transportation Impact Letter will be required during the design plan phase.
3) Providing a sidewalk across the property’s frontage as required by Engineering and Public Works.
4) Meeting all other applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance and TTCDA Guidelines.
5) Meeting all requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
6) Obtaining a certificate of appropriateness (COA) indicating compliance with the TTCDA Guidelines for 
landscaping plans, elevations plans, signage plans, and lighting plans (if applicable) prior to applying for a 
building permit.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the BP district and the criteria for 
approval of a development plan.

COMMENTS:

This proposal is to create two approximately 29,200 sq ft office buildings, with the 2nd building to be 
constructed in Phase 2, on Centerpoint Blvd west of Pellissippi Pkwy. Building elevations have been provided 
for the first building, which is closest to Pellissippi Parkway. Elevations, floor plans, and additional landscaping 
will be required for the Phase 2 building. 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANALYSIS PER ARTICLE 6, SECTION 6.50.06 (APPROVAL OR DENIAL)
In the exercise of its administrative judgment, the Planning Commission shall determine if the proposed plan is 
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and adopted plans.

1) ZONING ORDINANCE
BP (Business and Technology Park), TO (Technology Overlay):
A. The BP (Business and Technology Park) is intended to provide for a wide range of land uses which are 
generally categorized in business, industrial and/or office classifications of use. This property is within the TO 
(Technology Overlay) zone and must meet the (Tennessee Technology Corridor Development Authority) 
TTCDA Guidelines for a development plan approval (6-B-24-TOB). While the board has been dissolved, 
development within the TO zone is still subject to the TTCDA Design Guidelines and requires administrative 
review by Planning staff. Planning staff reviewed these plans and has issued a certificate of appropriateness 
(COA) for the site plan layout. Review and a COA for the elevations, floor plans, and additional landscaping by 
Planning will also be required.

2) KNOX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - IMPLEMENTATION POLICIES
A. Policy 3: Encourage infill and development of underutilized land. This property is a part of the Centerpoint 
Business Park subdivision, which was approved in 1990 (9-SD-90-C) and has continued to be built out, though 
this parcel has remained vacant. 
B. Policy 9.3: Focus growth in areas already served by adequate infrastructure. This property accesses the 
Lovell Rd interchange with Pellissippi Pkwy and is part of a business park served by sewer and water.

3) KNOX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - PLACE TYPE
A. The property is classified as BP (Business Park), RC (Rural Conservation), and HP (Hillside Protection). 
The Business Park place type lists office as a primary use. Rural Conservation areas are intended to conserve 
forested areas, ridges, wetlands, and other significant natural areas by clustering development and minimizing 
land disturbance. Generally, these areas conserve between 50-70% of a site as natural open space. The 
property is within the Centerpoint Business Park, and the rear of the property contains steep slopes. The office 
buildings will remain outside of the Hillside Protection area and 51% of the RC area will remain undisturbed. 

4) KNOXVILLE - FARRAGUT - KNOX COUNTY GROWTH POLICY PLAN
A. The property is within the Planned Growth Boundary. The purposes of the Planned Growth Boundary 
designation are to encourage a reasonably compact pattern of development, promote the expansion of the 
Knox County economy, offer a wide range of housing choices, and coordinate the actions of the public and 
private sectors, particularly with regard to the provision of adequate roads, utilities, schools, drainage and other 
public facilities and services. This development is in alignment with these goals.

849 (average daily vehicle trips)ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:
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ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this development plan request is final, unless the action is 
appealed either to the Board of Zoning Appeals or to a court of competent jurisdiction within thirty (30) days of 
the decision being appealed (Knox County, Tennessee Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Zoning, 6.50.08).

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of 
"Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.  Average Daily Vehicle Trips 
represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day 
(Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed development.

Schools affected by this proposal:  Hardin Valley Elementary, Hardin Valley Middle, and Hardin Valley 
Academy.

•  Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield 
generated by new housing.  
•  Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County 
Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.
•  Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and 
timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.
•  Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur 
incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the 
system or moves from the attendance zone.
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DEVELOPMENT REQUEST APPLICATION Staff - Slope Analysis

Case: 6-M-25-DP

CATEGORY ACRES
RECOMMENDED 

DISTURBANCE BUDGET                  

(Percent)

DISTURBANCE AREA

(Acres)

Total Area of Site 6.17

Non-Hillside 3.91 N/A

0-15% Slope 0.35 100% 0.35

15-25% Slope 0.28 50% 0.14

25-40% Slope 0.48 20% 0.10

Greater than 40% Slope 1.15 10% 0.11

Ridgetops

Hillside Protection (HP) Area 2.26

Recommended 

disturbance budget within 

HP Area (acres)

0.70

Percent of HP Area 31.1%

Slope Analysis



CIVIL:

PHONE: (865) 637-8540
402 S GAY STREET STE 201
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
CONTACT: BRAD SALSBURY, PE

DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS

OWNER:

PHONE: (865) 338-5650
1431 CENTERPOINT BLVD. STE 110
KNOXVILLE, TN 37932
CONTACT: CARTER WATSON

DR HORTON

MECHANICAL, FP / PLUMBING, & ELECTRICAL:

PHONE: (865) 246-016
713 SOUTH CENTRAL STREET
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
CONTACT: LARRY HEADLA, PE

FACILITY SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS, LLC

STRUCTURAL:

PHONE: (865) 329-9920
800 S GAY STREET SUITE 1750
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
CONTACT: TYLER HENDERSON

HAINES STRUCTURAL GROUP

ARCHITECTURAL:

PHONE: (865) 637-8540
402 S GAY STREET, SUITE 201
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
CONTACT: TYLER PETTIFORD, AIA, CSI

DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS, INC.

PHONE: (865) 671-0130
10617 DEERBROOK DRIVE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37922
CONTACT: BART JENKINS

JENKINS & STILES

LANDSCAPE:

PHONE: (865) 637-1100
5103 KINGSTON PIKE, SUITE 105
KNOXVILLE, TN 37919
CONTACT: KYLE TRUAX, ASLA
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PROJECT NUMBERPROJECT DATE

SHEET DESCRIPTION

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN INNOVATION 
ARCHITECTS,INC. AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR 

COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION 
FROM DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS, INC. IT IS TO BE 

USED FOR THE PROJECT AND SITE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED 
HEREIN, AND IS NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. IT 

IS TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. ALL 
DRAWINGS AND DESIGNS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE 

COPYRIGHT © OF DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS, INC. 
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DR HORTON OFFICE

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT FOR:

1431 CENTERPOINT BLVD, STE 110, KNOXVILLE TN 37932

NOT TO SCALE
A04 PROJECT SITE MAP / LOCATION

- PROJECT TEAM / CONSULTANTS

A GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.

B ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH ARE NECESSITATED BY FIELD
CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

C EACH TRADE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE GENERAL NOTES INCLUDED
THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

D THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TOOLS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED SUPPLIES AND SERVICES TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL OPERATIONS ARE
CARRIED OUT IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL CODES,
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS CONCERNING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND
PROPERTY.

E THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

F GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND REVIEW ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES, IF
APPLICABLE, AND BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION.

G GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND MANAGE ALL TRADES AND ASPECTS OF THE WORK
AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

H ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDERAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

I GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO BIDDING AND
BEGINNING THE WORK.

J GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONE SET OF PLANS IN GOOD CONDITION TO NOTE AND
DOCUMENT ALL CHANGES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THIS SET OF PLANS SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE
OWNER AS PART OF THE REQUIRED CLOSE-OUT PACKAGE.

K GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING PERMITS FOR FIRE PROTECTION,
PLUMBING, SIGNAGE (WHERE APPLICABLE), MECHANICAL, & ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, ETC. PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF THOSE SYSTEMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

L IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING THE
SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO
MAINTAINING ALL BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, FLASHING LIGHTS, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH OSHA REGULATIONS AND SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS.

M PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT
ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. APPLICATION AND PAYMENT FOR
ALL NECESSARY LICENSES AND PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR. NO CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS
RECEIVED AND THOROUGHLY REVIEWED ALL PLANS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS APPROVED BY ALL
PERMITTING AUTHORITIES.

N FIREPROOFING, SEALANTS, & DAMPERS MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON SOME DRAWINGS FOR CLARITY.
HOWEVER, ALL ASSEMBLIES MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTED LIFE SAFETY
DESIGN. ALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED & COORDINATED WITH ALL DISCIPLINES AS OUTLINED
IN THE APPLICABLE U.L. (OR EQUIVALENT) DETAIL AS CALLED OUT IN THE LIFE SAFETY DESIGN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING CLARIFICATION FROM THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION.

O THESE DRAWINGS ARE ONE PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. AS SUCH, THEY ARE NOT TO
BE DIVIDED INTO PARTIAL SETS AND DISTRIBUTED TO DIFFERENT PARTIES/TRADES WITHOUT THE
REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IF PARTIAL SETS ARE DISTRIBUTED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
COORDINATION AND SHALL PAY FOR ANY ADDITIONAL ASSOCIATED COSTS RELATED TO THE
COORDINATION OR ANY REMEDIATION WORK ARISING FROM THE PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS PAYMENT SHALL OCCUR AT NO ADDITIONAL COSTS TO THE OWNER,
ARCHITECT OR ANY OF THEIR EMPLOYEES OR CONSULTANTS.

P DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW DESIGN INTENT OF ACCOMPLISHING WORK. MINOR MODIFICATIONS
MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK.

Q DETAILS NOT SHOWN ARE SIMILAR IN CHARACTER TO THOSE DETAILED. WHERE SPECIFIC
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS OR DESIGN INTENT CAN NOT BE DETERMINED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

R UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE, USE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND PRACTICES COMMON TO
THE STANDARDS OF THE TRADES.

S GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING,
FRAMING, HANGERS, OR OTHER SUPPORT FOR ALL ITEMS REQUIRING THE SAME. SUCH ELEMENTS
INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO MILLWORK, RESTROOM ACCESSORIES, WALL STOPS, AND
RAILINGS.

T ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND SHALL BE OF BEST PRACTICE OF EACH
TRADE.

U GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND MAINTAIN ALL THE REQUIRED CLEARANCES AROUND
INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.

V EACH DISCIPLINE (MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL, ETC.) SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ACCESS PANELS OR DOORS FOR THEIR SCOPE OF WORK.
ACCESS DOORS AND PANELS SHALL BE OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND CONSTRUCTION OF METAL WITH
GYPSUM BOARD PANEL INSERTS FOR THE DOOR FACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ACCESS PANELS
SHALL BE PRIMED AND PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE. ACCESS DOORS AND PANELS SHALL
COMPLY WITH FIRE RATINGS OR SMOKE PARTITION REQUIREMENTS AS NOTED IN THE DRAWING.

W SUBSTITUTION OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED DURING THE BID PHASE AND
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AS AN EQUAL PRODUCT FOR APPROVAL PER CONDITIONS
OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

- GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

PROJECT SITE

CENTERPOINT 
BUSINESS PARKIDB: 

DATE SUBMITTED: 2025-04-29 

MEETING DATE: TBD 

TTCDA: 6-B-25-TOB 

DATE SUBMITTED: 2025-04-28 

MEETING DATE: 2025-06-09 

PLANNING COMMISSION: 6-M-25-DP

DATE SUBMITTED: 2025-04-28 

MEETING DATE: 2025-06-12 

ANTICIPATED DESIGN REVIEW(S) SCHEDULE: 

TTCDA/PLANNING SHEET INDEX

SHEET # SHEET NAME SHEET ISSUE DATE

G000 COVER 2025-05-27

G099 PROJECT CODE REQUIREMENTS 2025-05-27

LS101 FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN 2025-05-27

LS102 SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN 2025-05-27

LS201 LIFE SAFETY ELEVATIONS 2025-05-27

C100 EXISTING CONDITIONS 2025-05-27

C200 CIVIL NOTES 2025-05-27

C300 INITIAL EROSION CONTROL PLAN 2025-05-27

C301 FINAL EROSION CONTROL PLAN 2025-05-27

C302 SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN 2025-05-27

C500 SITE LAYOUT PLAN 2025-05-27

C600 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN 2025-05-27

C700 UTILITY PLAN 2025-05-27

C800 CIVIL DETAILS 2025-05-27

L100 OVERALL PLANTING PLAN 2025-05-27

L200 PLANTING DETAILS 2025-05-27

L600 IRRIGATION AREAS PLAN 2025-05-27

L601 IRRIGATION DETAILS 2025-05-27

AS101 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 2025-05-27

AS102 TRASH ENCLOSURE 2025-05-27

AS103 MONUMENT SIGN 2025-05-27

AS104 MOCK-UP WALL 2025-05-27

A101 FIRST FLOOR PRESENTATION PLAN 2025-05-27

A102 SECOND FLOOR PRESENTATION PLAN 2025-05-27

A111 ROOF PLAN 2025-05-27

A121 FIRST FLOOR RCP 2025-05-27

A122 SECOND FLOOR RCP 2025-05-27

A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 2025-05-27

A311 BUILDING SECTIONS 2025-05-27

A600 3D PERSPECTIVES 2025-05-27

A601 3D RENDERINGS 2025-05-27

A602 3D RENDERINGS 2025-05-27

A603 3D RENDERINGS 2025-05-27

A801 FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 2025-05-27

A802 SECOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 2025-05-27

ES001 LIGHTING CUTSHEETS 2025-05-27

ES002 LIGHTING CUTSHEETS 2025-05-27

ES101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN - LIGHTING 2025-05-27

ES102 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN - PHOTOMETRICS 2025-05-27

TOTAL # OF SHEETS: 39

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NUMBER:

LOCATION:

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ):

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

RESEARCH BY:

RESEARCH DATE:

SITE ZONING & CODES REVIEW:

APPLICABLE CODES & GUIDELINES:

JOHN KOELSCH, DESIGN INNOVATION (DIA)

2025-04-28

1431 CENTERPOINT BLVD, KNOXVILLE, TN 37932

24104

D.R. HORTON OFFICE

KNOX COUNTY (KC) - CODES ADMINISTRATION

TN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CONSERVATION (TDEC)

TN STATE ELEVATOR INSPECTION (TSEI)

ICC / ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS & FACILITIES

INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)

INTERNATIONAL GREEN CONSTRUCTION CODE (IgCC)

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE CODE (ICCPC)

NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC)

INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) - ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

2018

2018

2018
2018

2018

2018

2018
2018

2018

ZONING ORDINANCES & AMENDMENTS:

KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

TTCDA DESIGN GUIDELINES

PROJECT SCOPE:

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF A NEW APPROXIMATELY 30,000 SF, 2-STORY OFFICE BUILDING ON CENTERPOINT BLVD. IN 
WEST KNOX COUNTY. THE SITE WILL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A FUTURE 30,000 SF BUILDING AS WELL AS ITS 
ASSOCIATED PARKING WHICH WILL BE PROVIDED IN FUTURE PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. THE SITE LAYOUT SHOULD 

ACCOMMODATE THE FUTURE CONSTRUCTION WITH AS LITTLE DISRUPTION OF THE PHASE I (CURRENT PHASE) BUILDING 
AS POSSIBLE AND CREATE A USEFUL SPACE BETWEEN THE BUILDINGS. 

THE PHASE I BUILDING WILL INCLUDE OPEN AND WALLED OFFICES, FLEXIBLE MEETING AND TRAINING SPACES, 
WAREHOUSE / STORAGE SPACE, BREAKROOM(S), A RESIDENTIAL STYLE FOOD SERVING AREA, RESTROOMS, AND OTHER 

SUPPORT SPACES NECESSARY FOR THE OPERATION OF THE BUILDING.

APPLICABLE VARIANCES / REZONING:

N/AN/A

INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE (IPMC)

NFPA 101

2017

2010

2018

RESEARCH VERIFIED BY: GREG CAMPBELL, DESIGN INNOVATION (DIA), ARCHITECT OF RECORD

KNOXVILLE - KNOX COUNTY PLANNING

TN SCENIC ROADWAY HANDBOOK - TN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 

2009

CENTERPOINT BUSINESS PARK DESIGN STANDARDS AND RESTRICTIVE 
COVENANTS / INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD (IDB)

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC):

PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACHCODE APPROACH:

CODE MODIFICATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, & APPEALS:

N/AN/A

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: BUSINESS GROUP B, SPRINKLERED (SECTION 304)GROUP B

PROJECT GRADE PLANE ELEVATION:

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (w/o MODIFICATIONS):

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT MODIFICATIONS:

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: NORTH ELEVATION:
EAST ELEVATION:

SOUTH ELEVATION:

WEST ELEVATION:

32' - 6" MAXIMUM HEIGHT, 2 STORIES
34' - 6" MAXIMUM HEIGHT, 2 STORIES

34' - 6" MAXIMUM HEIGHT, 2 STORIES

34' - 6" MAXIMUM HEIGHT, 2 STORIES

75' - 0", 3 STORIES, SPRINKLERED (TABLES 504.3 & 504.4)

N/A

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (w/o MODIFICATIONS):

ALLOWABLE AREA MODIFICATIONS:

28,500 PER FLOOR; 57,000 SF TOTAL SPRINKLERED (TABLE 506.2)

NOT NEEDED

NOT NEEDEDFRONTAGE INCREASE:

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA:

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 69,000 SF

LEVEL 01:

LEVEL 02:

14,273 SF

15,262 SF

29,535 SF

MIXED USE & OCCUPANCY:
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES: NON SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES

MIXED-USE A-3 AND B, NON-SEPARATED MIXED USE OCCUPANCIES

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-B

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:
BEARING WALLS:

EXTERIOR:

INTERIOR:

NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS:
EXTERIOR (TABLE 602):

INTERIOR:

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS:

ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS:

NORTH ELEVATION:

EAST ELEVATION:
SOUTH ELEVATION:

WEST ELEVATION:

EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED:
STAIRWAYS: 7.2 INCHES, (0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT, SPRINKLERED, SECTION 1005.3.1) --- 157 OCCUPANTS / 2 STAIRS = 79 OCCUPANTS X (0.2) 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS:
MINIMUM 2 EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS PER OCCUPIED SPACE, WHERE THE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD IS 49 OR MORE PERSONS (GROUP B),

OR COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 100 FEET (GROUP B) EXCEEDS THE ALLOWABLE VALUES (TABLES 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.3)

SEPARATION OF EXIT & EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION:

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

IBC CHAPTER 1: SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION

*NOTE: THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, INCLUDING

BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE LISTED BELOW. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REVIEW, AN ABBREVIATED LIST OF REQUIREMENTS HAS BEEN REFERENCED BELOW.

IBC CHAPTER 2: DEFINITIONS

BUILDING HEIGHT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM GRADE PLANE TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE HEIGHEST ROOF SURFACE.

IBC CHAPTER 3: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION & USE

IBC CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAY 1019.3 EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS THAT SERVE OR ATMOSPHERICALLY COMMUNICATE BETWEEN ONLY TWO STORIES. SUCH INTERCONNECTED STORIES 

IBC CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS

1106' - 1"

IBC CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 601):

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 602):

0 HOUR

0 HOUR

0 HOUR

REQ's. LISTED BELOW

0 HOUR

0 HOUR

0 HOUR

0 HOUR

0 HOUR
0 HOUR

0 HOUR

> 30' - 0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

> 30' - 0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
> 30' - 0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

> 30' - 0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC CHAPTER 7: FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:

FIRE WALLS (SECTION 706.4):

FIRE BARRIERS (SECTION 707.3):

FIRE PARTITIONS (SECTION 708.3):
SMOKE BARRIERS (SECTION 709.3):

SMOKE PARTITIONS (SECTION 710.3):

SHAFT ENCLOSURES (SECTION 713.4):

OPENINGS (TABLE 716.1)
WALLS & PARTITIONS

DOORS WINDOWS
3 HOUR

*NOT PERMITTED

3/4 MIN.

3/4 MIN.

-

-

1 1/2 HOUR DAMPER, (TABLE 717.3.2.1)

2 HOUR

1 HOUR

1 HOUR
0 HOUR

1 HOUR 1 HOUR

0 HOUR
1/3 HOUR

1/3 HOUR

1 1/2 HOUR

3 HOUR

IBC CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

MIN. 36" (§1011.2.1)

MIN. 44" (§1011.2)

MIN. 36" (§1020.2)

MIN. 44" (§1020.2)

MIN. 32" CLEAR (§1010.1.1)

MIN. 32" CLEAR (§1010.1.1)

NO

*NOTE: ALL AREAS ARE APPROXIMATE & INTENDED FOR CODE USE ONLY

DISTANCE APART OF EQUAL TO OR NOT LESS THAN 1/3 MAXIMUM DIAGONAL DIMENSION (SECTION 1007.1.1)

NO

DOES NOT EXCEED 300 FEET, SPRINKLERED FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP B, (TABLE 1017.2)

MAXIMUM DEAD END COORIDOR: DOES NOT EXCEED 50 FEET, SPRINKLERED FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP B, (SECTION 1020.4)

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

*NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL CODE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS PER DISCIPLINE, TYP.

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) - CONTINUED:

IBC CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING SYSTEMS

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENING REQ'D. (SECTION 1030): N/A

FLOOR

LEVEL 02:

OCCUPANCY OCC. LOAD

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

ASSEMBLY

BUSINESS

BUSINESS

158

74

157

GRAND TOTALS:

TOTAL:

D.F. SERVICE SINK

REQ. REQ. REQ. REQ. REQ. REQ.PROV. PROV. PROV. PROV. PROV. PROV.

0.63

1.48

2.57

4.68

9

7

16

1.22

1.48

2.57

5.27

5

4

9

0.40

0.93

1.96

3.29

5

3

8

0.40

0.93

1.96

3.29

4

3

7

1.57

2.63

1

1

2

1

1

2

1

0

1

PER FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

IBC CHAPTER 17: SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & TESTING REQUIREMENTS

*NOTE: THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CHAPTER 17 REQUIREMENTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING

REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & TESTS:

SPECIAL CASES 

SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS

MASTIC & INTUMESCENT FIRE-RESISTANT COATINGS

EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEMS (E.I.F.S.)
FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS & JOINTS

TESTING FOR SMOKE CONTROL

*NOTE: FOR CHAPTER 17, SECTIONS 1705.2 THROUGH 1705.13, REFER TO ADDITIONAL TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS APPLICABLE ON CONSULTANT DRAWINGS, TYP.

SECTION 1705.14

SECTION 1705.15

SECTION 1705.16
SECTION 1705.17

SECTION 1705.18

SECTION 1705.1.1

N/A

N/A

N/A
X

N/A

ABBREVIATED SECTIONS LISTED BELOW, AS WELL AS DOCUMENTATION OF ALL RECORDED APPROVALS, SITE OBSERVATIONS, & TESTING REPORTS NOT LISTED BELOW.

SUBTOTAL: 2.11 9 2.7 5 1.33 5 1.33 4 1.06 1 1 1

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT EXCEPTIONS: N/A

IBC CHAPTER 12 - 16:

THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 12 - 16 ARE REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS / ON THE DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

IBC CHAPTER 18 - 28:

THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 18 - 28 ARE REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS / ON THE DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

IBC CHAPTER 30 - 35:

THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 30 - 35 ARE REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS / ON THE DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

IBC CHAPTERS 8 - 9:

THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTERS 8 - 9 ARE REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS / ON THE DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

IBC CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (TABLE 1106.1):

ACCESSIBLESTANDARD VAN ACCESS. (§1106.5)

REQ.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 120

PROV.REQ. PROV.REQ. PROV.

119 120 5 5 1 5

COMPACT

REQ. PROV.

0 0

LEVEL 01:

DOES NOT EXCEED 250 FEET, SPRINKLERED FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP A, (TABLE 1017.2)

SECONDARY OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY GROUP A-3, SPRINKLERED (SECTION 303.4)GROUP A-3

FLOOR OCC. LOAD # OF EXITS OCC. / EXIT
REQUIRED REQUIREDREQUIRED PROVIDED PROVIDEDPROVIDED

EGRESS STAIR WIDTH (IN.) EGRESS RAMP / CORRIDOR WIDTH (IN.)EGRESS DOOR WIDTH (IN.)
A.o.R

29
79

6
16

5
12

5
12

LEVEL 01
LEVEL 02

232
157

8
2

0.32

0.74

SECTION 1004.8 THE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR FOR CONCENTRATED BUSINESS USE SHALL BE APPLIED TO AREAS WITH A HIGHER DENSITY OF OCCUPANTS THAN WOULD NORMALLY BE EXPECTED IN A TYPICAL
BUSINESS OCCUPANCY ENVIRONMENT. WHERE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE OCCUPANT LOAD FOR CONCENTRATED BUSINESS USE AREAS SHALL BE THE ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD, BUT NOT

LESS THAN ONE OCCUPANT PER 50 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS OCCUPIABLE FLOOR SPACE

SECTION 1023.2 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS.
EXCEPTION 2: INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS WITHIN AN ATRIUM ENCLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 404.6

SECTION 404.5 A SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE ISNTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 909

EXCEPTION: IN OTHER THAN GROUP I-2 AND GROUP I-1, CONDITION 2, SMOKE CONTROL IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ATRIUMS THAT CONNECT ONLY TWO STORIES

SECTION 404.6 ATRIUM SPACES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ADJACENT SPACES BY A 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR A HORIZONTAL ASSEMLBY CONSTRUCTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711, OR BOTH

EXCEPTION 4: A FIRE BARRIER IS NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN THE ATRIUM AND THE ADJOINING SPACES WHERE TEH ATRIUM IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WITH A SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM

SHALL NOT BE OPEN TO OTHER STORIES

NOTE: PER TN SCENIC ROADWAY HANDBOOK (2021 TDOT), CONSTRUCTION LOCATED ON 
PROPERTY WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF A SCENIC HIGHWAY SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 35 FEET 
ABOVE GROUND LINE OF THE PROPERTY WHEN LOCATED ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE HIGHWAY.

1,087' - 0"NAT. SITE GRADE LOW POINT

1,162' - 0" NAT. SITE GRADE HIGH POINT

AVERAGE NAT. SITE GRADE 1,124' - 6" 

NOTE: NOTE: PER TTCDA DESIGN GUIDELINES, IN HILLSIDE AND RIDGETOP PROTECTION AREAS, 
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF A STRUCTURE SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET, MEASURED 
FROM THE AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE OF THE BUILDING SITE.

44 INCHES (ACTUAL WIDTH) PER IBC 1011.2

REFER TO SCHEDULE ON LS101 & LS102 FOR OCCUPANT COUNT.

N/A

KNOX COUNTY ZONING CODE:

SECTION 3.50: OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS: AREA OF USABLE 
OFFICE SPACE

MIN. VEHICLE 
PARKING REQ'D

1 PER 250 SF USABLE 
OFFICE SPACE

10,524.38

MIN. PHASE 1 
PARKING REQ'D

42 SPACES 42 SPACES

MIN. PHASE 2 PARKING 
REQ'D

NOTE: BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN NFPA 13 WET PIPE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM

84 SPACES

MIN. TOTAL PARKING 
REQ'D

717.6.3 NONFIRE-RESITANCE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES: DUCT SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTED OF APPROVED MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE THAT PENETRATE NONFIRE-

RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. A SHAFT ENCLOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 713

2. THE DUCT CONNECTS NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES, AND THE ANNULAR SPACE AROUND THE PENETRATING DUCT IS PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT RESISTS THE 
FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION

3. IN FLOOR ASSEMBLIES COMPOSED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, A SHAFT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE DUCTS CONNECTS NOT MORE THAN THREE STORIES, THE ANNULAR SPACE AROUND

THE PENETRATING DUCT IS PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT RESISTS THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION AND A FIRE DAMPER IS

INSTALLED AT EACH FLOOR LINE

PHASE II
(FUTURE)

IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINE (FUTURE)

128' - 10"

12
8' 

- 4
"

DR HORTON OFFICE
PHASE I

KNOXVILLE | KNOX COUNTY PLANNING 

PROJECT SITE & ZONING REQUIREMENTS
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MAXIMUM EXIT / EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE300'

LIFE SAFETY GRAPHIC LEGEND

SEMI-RECESSED / FLUSH WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

WALL HOOK MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT / EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SEGMENT START / STOP

EXIT / EXIT ACCESS COMPONENT & TAG

36" (34" CLEAR) EXIT / EXIT ACCESS DOOR = 
226 OCCUPANTS MAX (34"/.15) PER IBC §1005.3.2

42" (36" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS) INTERIOR EXIT STAIR = 
180 OCCUPANTS MAX, (36"/.2) PER IBC §1005.3.1

54" (48" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS) INT. EXIT STAIR = 
240 OCCUPANTS MAX (48"/.2) PER IBC §1005.3.1

ACCESSIBLE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

CAPACITY USED
EXIT NAME

###

LIMITING FACTOR (0.x)

##

COMPONENT WIDTH (in)

EXIT SIGNAGE & EMERGENCY LIGHTING (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

NOT USED

30" x 48" ACCESSIBLE AREA OF REFUGE (A.O.R.) (IBC §1009.6)
TO BE PROVIDED w/ APPLICABLE TWO-WAY COMMs SYSTEM (IBC §1009.6.5)

FEC

FE

2364.05 SF

MULTIPURPOSE ROOM

150 OCC.

964.26 SF

WAREHOUSE

2 OCC

10251.52 SF

BUSINESS AREA

65 OCC.

200.37 SF

MECHANICAL ROOM

1 OCC.

ELEVATOR SHAFT

69.56 SF

SPRINKLER RISER

ROOM

1 OCC.

STAIRWELL

94.43 SF

IT ROOM

1 OCC.

158' - 0"

102' - 8"

95' - 10"

U
2
5

LS
20

1

N25

LS201

G25

LS201

A
2
5

LS
20

1

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 81

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 12

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

466 12

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

466 81

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 75

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 75

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 12

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

226 11

AREAS WITH 49 OR FEWER 
OCCUPANTS CONSIDERED BUSINESS 

GROUP B PER IBC 303.1.2

CAPACITY USED
EXIT STAIR

180 69

CAPACITY USED
EXIT

466 81CAPACITY USED
EXIT ACCESS

230 69

4.2

4

3.8 3 2.5 2 1.2 1

J

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A.1

A

HALF-TONED PATH-OF-
TRAVEL LINE DENOTES 

CONTINUED EGRESS FROM 
SECOND FLOOR THROUGH 

FIRST FLOOR

1019.3 EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAMPS

IN OTHER THAN GROUPS I-2 AND I-3 OCCUPANCIES, FLOOR 
OPENINGS CONTAINING EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS THAT 
DO NOT COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE CONDITIONS LISTED IN THIS 
SECTION SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH A SHAFT ENCLOSURE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 713.
       1.    EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS THAT SERVE OR 

ATMOSPHERICALLY COMMUNICATE BETWEEN ONLY 
TWO STORES. SUCH INTERCONNECTED STORIES SHALL 
NOT BE OPEN TO OTHER STORIES.

86' - 6"

MAIN ENTRY

1023 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS & 

RAMPS

1023.2 CONSTRUCTION. ENCLOSURES 
FOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND 
RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS 
FIRE BARRIERS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 707 OR HORIZONTAL 
ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711, OR 
BOTH. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND 
RAMP ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A 
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT 
LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE 
CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR 
MORE AND NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR 
WHERE CONNECTING LESS THAN 
FOUR STORIES.

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF BUILDING DIAGONAL

94' - 0
" EXIT SEPARATION

17
4'

 - 
4"

 B
U

IL
DI

NG
 D

IA
G

O
NA

L

FLOOR OPENING 
ABOVE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO 
PUBLIC WAY

A402

A25

IBC TABLE 1004.5 FUNCTION OF SPACE

Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room

Assembly, without fixed seats - Unconcentrated (tables & chairs)

Business areas

Warehouses

14273.06 SF

LEVEL 01

NON-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

GLAZING SYSTEM, SEE ELEVATIONS & SPECS.

1 HOUR-RATED, FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707); 
SHAFT ENCLOSURE (IBC §713)

1 HOUR-RATED, CMU FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707)

INDICATES LOCATION OF WALL CONTROL JOINT(s)
CJ

NON-RATED WALL PLUMBING CHASE

NON-RATED CMU WALL

1 HOUR-RATED, CMU FIRE BARRIER WITH 
FURRING ON OCCUPIED / FINISH SIDE

NOTE
A. REFER TO SHEET A000 - INTERIOR WALL TYPES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 
B. EXTERIOR WALL TYPES ON A300 - EXTERIOR ASSEMBLIES. 

1 HOUR-RATED, FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707); 
SHAFT ENCLOSURE (IBC §713)
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FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY
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- LIFE SAFETY GRAPHIC LEGEND

IBC 2018

1/8" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 01A18

CODE - IBC TABLE 1004.5 - CALCULATED OCCUPANCY

Level NAME CALC. AREA PER OCCUPANT FACTOR
CALC. OCC.
PER CODE SEAT COUNT

ACTUAL
OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 01

LEVEL 01 A-3 MULTIPURPOSE ROOM 2364.05 SF 15.00 SF Net 157.60 0 158

LEVEL 01 B BUSINESS AREA 10251.52 SF 150.00 SF Gross 68.34 0 69

LEVEL 01 B IT ROOM 94.43 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.31 0 1

LEVEL 01 B MECHANICAL ROOM 200.37 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.67 0 1

LEVEL 01 B SPRINKLER RISER ROOM 69.56 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.23 0 1

LEVEL 01 B WAREHOUSE 964.26 SF 500.00 SF Gross 1.93 0 2

LEVEL 02

LEVEL 02 B BUSINESS AREA 11098.81 SF 150.00 SF Gross 73.99 0 75

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 1660.74 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 33.21 30 30

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 1003.91 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 20.08 16 24

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 222.47 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 4.45 8 8

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 356.45 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 7.13 8 8

LEVEL 02 B IT ROOM 89.73 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.30 1

LEVEL 02 B MECHANICAL ROOM 124.96 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.42 1

28501.26 SF

1/16" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 01A25
GROSS SF; FOR REFERENCE ONLY

232

157

389 (BUILDING TOTAL)NOTE: FOR CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREAS, OCCUPANCY DOES NOT EXCEED 50 SF PER PERSON. ACTUAL SEAT 
COUNT IS USED IN LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS.

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT TO SCALE
- OCCUPANCY GRAPHIC LEGEND

IBC 2018



MAXIMUM EXIT / EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE300'

LIFE SAFETY GRAPHIC LEGEND

SEMI-RECESSED / FLUSH WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

WALL HOOK MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT / EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SEGMENT START / STOP

EXIT / EXIT ACCESS COMPONENT & TAG

36" (34" CLEAR) EXIT / EXIT ACCESS DOOR = 
226 OCCUPANTS MAX (34"/.15) PER IBC §1005.3.2

42" (36" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS) INTERIOR EXIT STAIR = 
180 OCCUPANTS MAX, (36"/.2) PER IBC §1005.3.1

54" (48" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS) INT. EXIT STAIR = 
240 OCCUPANTS MAX (48"/.2) PER IBC §1005.3.1

ACCESSIBLE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

CAPACITY USED
EXIT NAME

###

LIMITING FACTOR (0.x)

##

COMPONENT WIDTH (in)

EXIT SIGNAGE & EMERGENCY LIGHTING (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

NOT USED

30" x 48" ACCESSIBLE AREA OF REFUGE (A.O.R.) (IBC §1009.6)
TO BE PROVIDED w/ APPLICABLE TWO-WAY COMMs SYSTEM (IBC §1009.6.5)

FEC

FE

15261.68 SF

LEVEL 02

124.96 SF

MECHANICAL ROOM

1 OCC.

11098.81 SF

BUSINESS AREA

84 OCC.

IBC TABLE 1004.5 FUNCTION OF SPACE

Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room

Business areas

Business areas, concentrated business use

ELEVATOR SHAFT

89.73 SF

IT ROOM

1 OCC.

STAIRWELL

218' - 0"

96' -7"

143' - 2"

U
2
5

LS
20

1

N25

LS201

G25

LS201

A
2
5

LS
20

1

17
4'

 - 
4"

 B
U

IL
DI

NG
 D

IA
G

O
NA

L

CAPACITY USED
EXIT ACCESS

230 36

1660.74 SF

CONCENTRATED

BUSINESS AREA

30 OCC.

1003.91 SF

CONCENTRATED

BUSINESS AREA

16 OCC.

222.47 SF

CONCENTRATED

BUSINESS AREA

8 OCC.

356.45 SF

CONCENTRATED

BUSINESS AREA

8 OCC.

AREAS WITH 49 OR 
FEWER OCCUPANTS 
CONSIDERED BUSINESS 
GROUP B PER IBC 303.1.2 

4.2

4

3.8 3 2.5 2 1.2 1

J

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A.1

A

219' - 2"

HALF-TONED PATH-OF-TRAVEL LINE 
DENOTES CONTINUED EGRESS 

DISTANCE THROUGH FIRST FLOOR

1019.3 EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAMPS

IN OTHER THAN GROUPS I-2 AND I-3 OCCUPANCIES, FLOOR 
OPENINGS CONTAINING EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS THAT 
DO NOT COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE CONDITIONS LISTED IN THIS 
SECTION SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH A SHAFT ENCLOSURE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 713.
       1.    EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS THAT SERVE OR 

ATMOSPHERICALLY COMMUNICATE BETWEEN ONLY 
TWO STORES. SUCH INTERCONNECTED STORIES SHALL 
NOT BE OPEN TO OTHER STORIES.

CAPACITY USED
EXIT STAIR

180 69

713 SHAFT ENCLOSURES

713.2 CONSTRUCTION. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 707 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 711, OR BOTH. 

713.4 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL 
HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS 
WHERE CONNECT-ING FOUR STORIES OR MORE, AND NOT LESS 
THAN 1 HOUR WHERE CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR STORIES. 
THE NUMBER OF STORIES CONNECTED BY THE SHAFT 
ENCLOSURE SHALL INCLUDE ANY BASEMENTS BUT NOT ANY 
MEZZANINES. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY 
PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS. SHAFT 
ENCLOSURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 
703.2.1.

< 1
/3 

OF B
UILD

IN
G D

IA
GONAL

13
0' 

- 5
" E

XIT S
EPARATIO

N

2406 SAFETY GLAZING.

2406.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 
2406.4.1 THROUGH 2406.4.7 SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED TO BE A SPECIFIC 
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS REQUIRING 
SAFETY GLAZING MATERIALS

2406.4.6 GLAZING ADJACENT TO 

STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS. GLAZING WHERE 
THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE 
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE 
THE PLAN OF THE ADJACENT WALKING 
SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS 
BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS 
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A 
HAZARDOUS LOCATION.

A401

A
2
5

A403 3

A401

L22

A402

L25

A401

L
2
5

NON-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

GLAZING SYSTEM, SEE ELEVATIONS & SPECS.

1 HOUR-RATED, FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707); 
SHAFT ENCLOSURE (IBC §713)

1 HOUR-RATED, CMU FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707)

INDICATES LOCATION OF WALL CONTROL JOINT(s)
CJ

NON-RATED WALL PLUMBING CHASE

NON-RATED CMU WALL

1 HOUR-RATED, CMU FIRE BARRIER WITH 
FURRING ON OCCUPIED / FINISH SIDE

NOTE
A. REFER TO SHEET A000 - INTERIOR WALL TYPES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 
B. EXTERIOR WALL TYPES ON A300 - EXTERIOR ASSEMBLIES. 

1 HOUR-RATED, FIRE BARRIER (IBC §707); 
SHAFT ENCLOSURE (IBC §713)
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PROJECT NUMBERPROJECT DATE

SHEET DESCRIPTION

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN INNOVATION 
ARCHITECTS,INC. AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR 

COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION 
FROM DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS, INC. IT IS TO BE 

USED FOR THE PROJECT AND SITE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED 
HEREIN, AND IS NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. IT 

IS TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. ALL 
DRAWINGS AND DESIGNS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE 
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SECOND FLOOR LIFE
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NOT TO SCALE
- LIFE SAFETY GRAPHIC LEGEND

IBC 2018

1/16" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 02A25
GROSS SF; FOR REFERENCE ONLY 1/8" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 02 - GROSS BLDGA18

CODE - IBC TABLE 1004.5 - CALCULATED OCCUPANCY

Level NAME CALC. AREA PER OCCUPANT FACTOR
CALC. OCC.
PER CODE SEAT COUNT

ACTUAL
OCCUPANTS

LEVEL 01

LEVEL 01 A-3 MULTIPURPOSE ROOM 2364.05 SF 15.00 SF Net 157.60 0 158

LEVEL 01 B BUSINESS AREA 10251.52 SF 150.00 SF Gross 68.34 0 69

LEVEL 01 B IT ROOM 94.43 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.31 0 1

LEVEL 01 B MECHANICAL ROOM 200.37 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.67 0 1

LEVEL 01 B SPRINKLER RISER ROOM 69.56 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.23 0 1

LEVEL 01 B WAREHOUSE 964.26 SF 500.00 SF Gross 1.93 0 2

LEVEL 02

LEVEL 02 B BUSINESS AREA 11098.81 SF 150.00 SF Gross 73.99 0 75

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 1660.74 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 33.21 30 30

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 1003.91 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 20.08 16 24

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 222.47 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 4.45 8 8

LEVEL 02 B CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREA 356.45 SF 50.00 SF Gross (see Section 1004.8) 7.13 8 8

LEVEL 02 B IT ROOM 89.73 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.30 1

LEVEL 02 B MECHANICAL ROOM 124.96 SF 300.00 SF Gross 0.42 1

28501.26 SF

232

157

389 (BUILDING TOTAL)NOTE: FOR CONCENTRATED BUSINESS AREAS, OCCUPANCY DOES NOT EXCEED 50 SF PER PERSON. ACTUAL SEAT 
COUNT IS USED IN LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS.

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT TO SCALE
- OCCUPANCY GRAPHIC LEGEND

IBC 2018



LEVEL 01
0' - 0"

LEVEL 02
14' - 8"

35' - 0"

LEVEL 02
AREA OF WALL = 2,694.75 SF
OPENINGS = 420.67 SF
6.41%

LEVEL 01 
AREA OF WALL = 2,204.89 SF
OPENINGS = 317.34 SF
6.95%

34
' -

 6
"

IBC 705.8 ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30' - 0" = NO LIMIT

LEVEL 01
0' - 0"

LEVEL 02
14' - 8"

35' - 0"

LEVEL 02
AREA OF WALL = 1,727.13 SF
OPENINGS = 199.86 SF
8.67%

LEVEL 01 
AREA OF WALL = 1,260.69 SF
OPENINGS = 96.98 SF
7.84%

32
' -

 6
"

IBC 705.8 ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30' - 0" = NO LIMIT

IBC SECTION 705.3

IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINE 
BETWEEN BUILDINGS ON THE 
SAME LOT

LEVEL 01
0' - 0"

LEVEL 02
14' - 8"

35' - 0"

LEVEL 02
AREA OF WALL = 1,862.86 SF
OPENINGS = 314.92 SF
5.92%

LEVEL 01 
AREA OF WALL = 1,504.13 SF
OPENINGS = 312.73 SF
4.81%

IBC 705.8 ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30' - 0" = NO LIMIT

IBC SECTION 705.3

IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINE 
BETWEEN BUILDINGS ON THE 
SAME LOT

LEVEL 01
0' - 0"

LEVEL 02
14' - 8"

35' - 0"

LEVEL 02
AREA OF WALL = 2,859.57 SF
OPENINGS = 614.89 SF
4.66%

LEVEL 01 
AREA OF WALL = 2,268.22 SF
OPENINGS = 730.95 SF
3.26%

IBC 705.8 ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 30' - 0" = NO LIMIT
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1/8" = 1'-0" 

NORTHEAST LIFE SAFETY ELEVATIONU25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

NORTHWEST LIFE SAFETY ELEVATIONN25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SOUTHEAST LIFE SAFETY ELEVATIONG25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SOUTHWEST LIFE SAFETY ELEVATIONA25

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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SHEET DESCRIPTION

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN INNOVATION
ARCHITECTS,INC. AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR

COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION
FROM DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS, INC. IT IS TO BE

USED FOR THE PROJECT AND SITE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED
HEREIN, AND IS NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. IT
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BASE INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM A TOPOGRAPHIC
AND BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY LYNCH SURVEYS
LLC, DATED  02/06/2025.  DIA, INC AND ANY OF THEIR
CONSULTANTS SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF THAT
INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON OR ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM SUCH.
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
1. THE DISTURBED AREA FOR THIS PROJECT IS APPROXIMATELY DISTURBED AREA ACRES.

2. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ACCORDING TO
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 47093C0242G & 47093C0234G OF THE F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS FOR
KNOX, TENNESSEE, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF AUGUST 5, 2013.

3. EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL BEFORE
EARTH MOVING OPERATION BEGINS AND MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.  TEMPORARY MEASURES MAY BE REMOVED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE WORKDAY
BUT MUST BE REPLACED AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY.

4. PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS(ES) AT THE POINT(S) WHERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES EXIT
THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.  MAINTAIN PUBLIC ROADWAYS FREE OF TRACKED MUD AND DIRT.

5. THE FOLLOWING RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON OR NEAR SITE: THE DATES WHEN MAJOR GRADING
ACTIVITIES OCCUR; THE DATES WHEN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASE ON
A PORTION OF THE SITE; THE DATES WHEN STABILIZATION MEASURES ARE INITIATED; INSPECTION RECORDS
AND RAINFALL RECORDS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A RAIN GAUGE AND DAILY RAINFALL RECORDS AT THE SITE OR USE A
REFERENCE SITE FOR A RECORD OF DAILY AMOUNT OF PRECIPITATION.

7. PRE-CONSTRUCTION VEGETATIVE GROUND COVER SHALL NOT BE DESTROYED, REMOVED OR DISTURBED
MORE THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO GRADING OR EARTH MOVING UNLESS THE AREA IS SEEDED AND/OR
MULCHED OR OTHER TEMPORARY COVER IS INSTALLED.

8. CONSTRUCTION MUST BE SEQUENCED TO MINIMIZE THE EXPOSURE TIME OF GRADED OR DENUDED AREAS.

9. SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES IS TO BE PLACED AT A SITE APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER.  IT SHALL BE TREATED IN A MANNER SO THAT THE AREA AROUND THE DISPOSAL SITE WILL NOT BE
CONTAMINATED OR DAMAGED BY THE SEDIMENT IN THE RUN-OFF.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE
DISPOSAL SITE AS PART OF THIS WORK.

10. SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT TRAPS, SILT FENCES, SEDIMENTATION PONDS AND OTHER
SEDIMENT CONTROLS AS NECESSARY AND MUST BE REMOVED WHEN DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED
BY 50% OR AS DIRECTED BY OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES BEFORE ACCEPTANCE BY
LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE THE TEMPORARY EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL DEVICES
ONLY AFTER A SOLID STAND OF GRASS HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ON GRADED AREAS AND WHEN IN THE
OPINION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, THEY ARE NO LONGER NEEDED.

13. SOD ALL DISTURBED AREAS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER FINAL GRADING IS COMPLETED, UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE WHATEVER MEANS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH
PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION.

SITE GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.   TAKE CARE TO
PROTECT UTILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.  REPAIR ANY DAMAGE ACCORDING TO LOCAL STANDARDS AND
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANY.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL EXISTING GRADES AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST THE CASTINGS OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING STRUCTURES TO MATCH
PROPOSED FINISH GRADES.

4. PROPOSED CONTOUR LINES AND SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE THE RESULT OF AN ENGINEERED GRADING
DESIGN AND REFLECT A PLANNED INTENT WITH REGARD TO DRAINAGE AND MOVEMENT OF MATERIALS.
SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR HAVE ANY QUESTION OF THE INTENT OR ANY PROBLEM WITH THE
CONTINUITY OF GRADES, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY.

5. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL OR FLATTER UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

6. ALL PIPES UNDER EXISTING PAVED AREAS SHALL BE BACKFILLED TO THE TOP OF SUBGRADE WITH CRUSHED
STONE.

7. MINIMUM GRADE ON ASPHALT OR CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE 1.0%.  THE MAXIMUM GRADES WITHIN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

8. IF ANY SPRINGS OR UNDERGROUND STREAMS ARE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION PERMANENT
FRENCH DRAINS MAY BE REQUIRED.  THE DRAINS SHALL BE SPECIFIED AND LOCATED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY THE CONDITIONS WHICH ARE ENCOUNTERED, AND SHALL BE APPROVED
BY THE ENGINEER.

9. THIS GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN IS NOT A DETERMINATION OR GUARANTEE OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS FOR THE WORK INDICATED.  A GEOTECHNICAL SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN
PREPARED AND IS AVAILABLE FROM THE OWNER.  DETERMINATION OF THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS FOR
THE WORK INDICATED IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL CARE TO COMPACT FILL SUFFICIENTLY AROUND AND OVER ALL
PIPES, STRUCTURES, VALVE STEMS, ETC., INSIDE THE PROPOSED PAVED AREAS TO AVOID SETTLEMENT.
ANY SETTLEMENT DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

11. IN NO CASE SHALL SLOPE, HEIGHT, SLOPE INCLINATION, OR EXCAVATION DEPTH, INCLUDING TRENCH
CONSTRUCTION, EXCEED THOSE SPECIFIED IN LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS, SPECIFICALLY
THE CURRENT OSHA HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATIONS (29 CRF PART 1926) SHALL BE
FOLLOWED.

12. DO NOT DISTURB VEGETATION OR REMOVE TREES EXCEPT WHEN NECESSARY FOR GRADING PURPOSES.

13. STRIP TOPSOIL FROM ALL CUT AND FILL AREAS AND STOCKPILE UPON COMPLETION OF GENERAL GRADING
OVER ALL DISTURBED AREAS, TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6”.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ADDITIONAL TOP
SOIL IF INSUFFICIENT QUANTITIES EXIST ON SITE.

14. TOP OF GRATE ELEVATIONS AND LOCATION OF COORDINATES FOR DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE AS
SHOWN ON THE DETAIL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  THE GRATES SHALL SLOPE LONGITUDINALLY WITH
THE PAVEMENT GRADES.

15. ALL DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY.

16. POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AS THE FIRST ORDER OF WORK AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED
AT ALL TIMES DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION.  SOIL SOFTENED BY PERCHED WATER IN FOUNDATION
AND PAVEMENT AREAS MUST BE UNDERCUT AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE FILL MATERIALS APPROVED
BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.  GROUNDWATER INFILTRATION INTO EXCAVATIONS SHOULD BE
EXPECTED, AND THE WATER SHALL BE REMOVED USING GRAVITY DRAINAGE OR PUMPING.

17. REINFORCED CONCRETE STORM DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE CLASS III, WALL “B”. HDPE SHALL BE
CORRUGATED, SMOOTH WALL N-12 PIPE WITH SOIL TIGHT JOINTS.

18. FILL SLOPES 3:1 AND GREATER SHALL BE PLACED AND COMPACTED 5' BEYOND PROPOSED LIMITS AND
THEN EXCAVATED BACK TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ASBUILT SURVEY STAMPED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF TENNESSEE OF ALL STORM SYSTEMS, ONSITE DETENTION PONDS, AND WATER QUALITY MEASURES
VERIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN DOCUMENTS.

20. THE LOCATION OF ALL DIVERSION SWALES AND DITCHES SHALL BE FIELD ADJUSTED TO AVOID TREES AS
POSSIBLE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WALK THE ALIGNMENT OF THESE SWALES AND DITCHES IN THE FIELD
TO VERIFY AVOIDANCE OF TREES.

21. STOCKPILED TOPSOIL OR FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE TREATED SO THE SEDIMENT RUN-OFF WILL NOT
CONTAMINATE SURROUNDING AREAS OR ENTER NEARBY STREAMS.

22. ANY SITE USED FOR DISPOSAL AND/OR STOCKPILE OF ANY MATERIAL SHALL BE PROPERLY PERMITTED FOR
SUCH ACTIVITY.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO SEE THAT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS ARE
SECURED FOR EACH PROPERTY UTILIZED.  A COPY OF THE APPROVED PERMIT MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE
INSPECTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON ANY PROPERTY.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN
THE CONTRACTOR REMOVING ANY ILLEGALLY PLACED MATERIAL AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.

23. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO WASTE EXCESS EARTH MATERIAL OFF SITE AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIRST OFFER THE EXCESS MATERIAL TO THE
OWNER.  IF NOT ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF EARTH MATERIAL OFF
SITE.  IT SHALL ALSO BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO IMPORT SUITABLE MATERIAL (AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER) FOR EARTHWORK OPERATIONS IF SUFFICIENT AMOUNTS OF EARTH
MATERIAL ARE NOT AVAILABLE ON SITE.

24. SEGMENTAL WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS A DESIGN BUILD.  WALL DESIGN PLANS
STAMPED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ENGINEER AS A SHOP DRAWING.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY GEOTECHNICAL
INFORMATION NECESSARY TO PROPERLY DESIGN THE WALL.

GENERAL NOTES

1. REFERENCE PLANING COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 6-M-25-DO & TTCDA FILE NUMBER 6-B-25-TOB

2. THE PROJECT SITE IS SHOWN ON TAX MAP 118, AS PARCEL 118 01609.

3. ANY WORK UNACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OR TO THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF THE MANUAL OF ACCIDENT
PREVENTION AND CONSTRUCTION ISSUED BY AGC OF AMERICA, INC. AND THE SAFETY AND HEALTH
REGULATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION ISSUED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL CODES AND RECEIVE APPROVAL WHERE NECESSARY
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

6. BASE INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY PREPARED BY LYNCH SURVEYS LLC DATED 02/06/2025.  DIA,
INC. AND ANY OF THEIR CONSULTANTS SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY AND/OR
COMPLETENESS OF THAT INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON OR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM
SUCH.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, (i.e. INVERTS, UTILITY ROUTINGS, UTILITY
CROSSINGS, AND DIMENSIONS) IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.  TAKE CARE TO PROTECT
UTILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.  REPAIR ANY DAMAGE ACCORDING TO LOCAL STANDARDS AND AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL NATIONAL ONE CALL (811) 72 HOURS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY
EXCAVATION.

9. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY AND
STATE DOT REGULATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ALL ROADWAY AND SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY.

GEOTECHINCAL NOTES
1. A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR THE SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. DATED MAY XX,

XXXX. REFER TO REPORT FOR RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.  THIS
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND COMPACTED AS
SPECIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

3. WHERE DRAINAGE OR UTILITY LINES OCCUR IN PROPOSED FILL AREAS, THE FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE PLACED
AND COMPACTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF DRAINAGE OR UTILITY LINES.  FILL IS TO BE INSPECTED BY A
PROFESSIONAL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TESTING FIRM EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER.  RESULTS OF THE TEST
SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.  CONTRACTOR TO PAY FOR ANY RETESTING.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL CARE TO COMPACT FILL SUFFICIENTLY AROUND AND OVER ALL PIPES,
STRUCTURES, VALVE STEMS, ETC., INSIDE THE PROPOSED PAVED AREAS TO AVOID SETTLEMENT.  ANY
SETTLEMENT DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

5. ALL EARTHWORK, INCLUDING THE EXCAVATED SUBGRADE AND EACH LAYER OF FILL, SHALL BE MONITORED
AND APPROVED BY A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

SITE LAYOUT NOTES
1. THE SITE LAYOUT IS BASED ON REFERENCE POINTS AS NOTED.

2. THE PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL BE LAID OUT UTILIZING THE REFERENCE BUILDING CORNER POINTS AS
CONTROL AND THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO THE PROPOSED BUILDING ARE
CALCULATED TO THE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT BUILDING
DIMENSIONS.

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB AND/OR EXTERIOR FACE OF BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW PAVEMENT.  SLIGHT FIELD
ADJUSTMENT OF FINAL GRADES MAY BE NECESSARY.

5. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADJUST GRADES OF INTERSECTING STREETS, ALLEYS, PUBLIC
ENTRANCES AND PRIVATE DRIVES AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

6. ALL CURBING WILL BE REQUIRED TO ADJUST TO THE GRADES OF INTERSECTING STREETS, ALLEYS, PUBLIC
ENTRANCES, AND PRIVATE DRIVES AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

7. CURBS SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE OF DRIVES.  THE CURB SHALL BE PLACED ONLY AFTER HAVING
ALL BREAK POINTS (PC & PT OF CURVES) LOCATED AT THE FACE OF CURB OR AT A CONSISTENT OFFSET BY A
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.

8. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12.  GRADES WITHIN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE
MAXIMUM 2% IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

9. CONCRETE FOR CURBS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 4000 PSI CONCRETE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COLD PLANE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAVE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC.

SITE UTILITY NOTES

1. THE SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE OF THE MATERIAL INDICATED ON THE PLAN. POLYVINYLCHLORIDE (PVC)
SHALL BE (SDR35).  DUCTILE IRON PIPE (D.I.P.) SHALL BE CLASS 52.

2. ALL WATER LINES, SEWER LINES, AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION THAT
CONFORM TO JEFFERSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36/24" OF COVER OVER ALL WATER LINES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN 10 FEET HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER LINES
AND WATER LINES.  WHERE THESE CRITERIA CANNOT BE MET, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN 18”
VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER AND SEWER LINES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF EXISTING
MANHOLES OR SANITARY SEWER LINES AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
ORDERING OF MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION OR REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE SEQUENCING OF CONSTRUCTION FOR
ALL UTILITY LINES SO THAT WATER LINES DO NOT CONFLICT WITH SANITARY SEWERS, SANITARY SEWER
SERVICES, STORM SEWERS, OR ANY OTHER UTILITY OR STRUCTURE, EXISTING OR PROPOSED.

7. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY EACH INDIVIDUAL UTILITY OWNER OF HIS PLAN OF OPERATION IN THE AREA OF
THE UTILITIES.  PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITY OWNERS
AND REQUEST THEM TO PROPERLY LOCATE THEIR RESPECTIVE UTILITY ON THE GROUND.  THIS NOTIFICATION
SHALL BE GIVEN AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS AROUND
THE UTILITY.

8. BEFORE CONNECTIONS ARE MADE INTO EXISTING UTILITIES, THE NEW LINES ARE TO BE FLUSHED AND TESTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH JEFFERSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS SPECIFICATIONS.

9. ALL TRENCHES CUT IN EXISTING ROADS OR DRIVES SHALL UTILIZE A CLEAN SAW CUT AND SHALL BE
BACKFIELD (100%) TO FINAL SUBGRADE WITH #57 STONE.  REPAIR ROADS PER JEFFERSON CITY
REQUIREMENTS.

10. REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING FEATURES (i.e. DRIVES, ROADS, YARDS, LANDSCAPING, ETC…) TO
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL BENDS TO ATTAIN THE ALIGNMENT
INDICATED ON THE PLANS.  PROVIDE VERTICAL BENDS WHERE NECESSARY TO ALLOW WATER LINES TO PASS
UNDER OR OVER OTHER UTILITY LINES.  (ALL BENDS AND BRACES NEEDED MAY NOT BE ACTUALLY SHOWN).
PROVIDE BRACING AND/OR RODDING AT ALL BENDS AND TEES AS REQUIRED BY JEFFERSON CITY PUBLIC
WORKS.

12. REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER (RPBP) OR DUAL CHECK WILL BE REQUIRED ON ALL TESTS AND
FILL LINES (JUMPER) NEEDED FOR WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION AND MUST BE APPROVED BY JEFFERSON CITY
PUBLIC WORKS.

13. COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES ENTERING THE BUILDING WITH THE PLUMBING PLANS.

14. WATER METERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 22” BUT NO MORE THAN 26" FROM TOP OF METER TO PROPOSED
FINISHED GRADE.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED PIPE LENGTHS.  EXISTING PIPE MATERIAL AND SIZES AS SHOWN
ON PLANS.

16. REPAIR EXISTING PAVEMENT, CURBS, WALKS, LANDSCAPING, ETC. THAT ARE DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES TO A LIKE NEW CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

17. THE PROPOSED GAS LINE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE LOCAL
GAS COMPANY BY THE CONTRACTOR.

18. THE PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
LOCAL ELECTRIC COMPANY BY THE CONTRACTOR.

19. THE PROPOSED TELEPHONE LINE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY BY THE CONTRACTOR.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST THE ALIGNMENT OF THE WATER LINES (HORIZONTALLY AND/OR
VERTICALLY) TO ALLOW THE REQUIRED BRACING AT BENDS AND TEES.

21. EXISTING CASTINGS LOCATED IN FILL/CUT AREAS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO ENSURE THAT THE TOP OF CASTING
IS FLUSH WITH THE FINISHED GRADE.

22. WATER SERVICES SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER AND SHALL INCLUDE CORPORATION STOPS, CURB STOPS,
PRESENT METER BOX AND ALL OTHER FITTINGS AS REQUIRED BY JEFFERSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS.

23. THE OUTSIDE OF ALL MANHOLES SHALL BE COATED WITH BITUMINOUS PAINT.

24. ALL WATER LINE SERVICES SHALL TERMINATE AT A METER BOX LOCATED 10 FEET FROM THE R.O.W. LINE.

25. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE MEASURES TO SAFEGUARD EXISTING UTILITIES
FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.  IN THE EVENT THAT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT IS
REQUIRED TO WORK OVER AND AROUND THE UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH
SUCH EQUIPMENT AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

26. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING OWNERS
OF ALL AFFECTED UTILITIES IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT TO WHICH UTILITY RELOCATIONS AND/OR
ADJUSTMENTS WILL HAVE UPON THE SCHEDULE OF WORK FOR THE PROJECT.  WHILE SOME WORK MAY BE
REQUIRED 'AROUND' UTILITY FACILITIES THAT WILL REMAIN IN PLACE, OTHER UTILITY FACILITIES MAY NEED
TO BE ADJUSTED CONCURRENTLY WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS.

27. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MANHOLES SHALL BE BY THE CORING AND RESILIENT SEAL METHOD.

28. FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE THE APPROPRIATE SIZED TEE (WITH KICKER), 6” LINE TO HYDRANT, 6”
GATE VALVE (WITH VALVE BOX), AND FIRE HYDRANT (WITH KICKER).  HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

29. THE CONCRETE CAPS AND ENCASEMENTS ON WATER AND SEWER LINES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6” THICK.
USE 3000 PSI CONCRETE.

30. ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES SHALL BE 6” DIAMETER AND EXTEND 10 FEET BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE.

31. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK THE LOCATION OF ALL NEW PVC LINES WITH #8 WIRE.

32. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE FOR THE DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE SHALL BE LOCATED INSIDE THE
BUILDING, SEE PLUMBING PLANS.

33. SIAMESE STAND PIPE TO BE GALVANIZED STEEL.

34. ALL PROPOSED LOT CORNERS SHALL BE FIELD STAKED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS.
CONTROL POINTS ARE AS SHOWN ON THE SITE LAYOUT PLAN.

35. SEWER SERVICES TO BE 6” DIAMETER PVC AT A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1.0% UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON
THE DRAWINGS.  LINES SHALL START 5' BEYOND THE BUILDINGS.  COORDINATE CONNECTION POINTS WITH
THE BUILDING PLUMBING DRAWINGS.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM 30” OF COVER OVER ALL SEWER SERVICES IN
GRASS AREAS AND 48” OF COVER IN PAVED AREAS.

36. ALL FIRE LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT.

37. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE STORM DRAIN CONNECTIONS AT THE
BUILDING WITH THE PLUMBING PLANS

38. EXISTING PAVEMENT OF PUBLIC ROADWAYS SHALL BE PATCHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL AGENCY
STANDARDS WHEREVER UTILITY INSTALLATION REQUIRES REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT.
COORDINATE PAVEMENT TRENCHING LOCATIONS WITH SITE CIVIL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS.
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Know  what's  below.
Call  before you dig.
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NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A 4'X4' WEATHER PROOF SIGN (6' HEIGHT) AT THE MAIN CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE.  THE SIGN SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

  1.  A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF COVERAGE WITH THE NPDES
 PERMIT NUMBER (FURNISHED BY ENGINEER).

  2.  THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF A LOCAL CONTACT PERSON (FURNISHED
      BY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER).

  3.  DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (FURNISHED BY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER).

SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE NOTES
1. INSPECTIONS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPHS 2, 3 AND 4 BELOW, SHALL BE PERFORMED AT LEAST TWICE

EVERY CALENDAR WEEK.  INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT LEAST 72 HOURS APART.  WHERE SITES
OR PORTION(S) OF CONSTRUCTION SITES HAVE BEEN TEMPORARILY STABILIZED, OR RUNOFF IS UNLIKELY
DUE TO WINTER CONDITIONS (E.G., SITE COVERED WITH SNOW OR ICE) OR DUE TO EXTREME DROUGHT,
SUCH INSPECTION ONLY HAS TO BE CONDUCTED ONCE PER MONTH UNTIL THAWING OR PRECIPITATION
RESULTS IN RUNOFF OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY RESUMES.  INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY
TO DEFINABLE AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN FINALLY STABILIZED.  WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE INTENT TO
CHANGE THE INSPECTION FREQUENCY AND THE JUSTIFICATION FOR SUCH REQUEST MUST BE SUBMITTED
TO THE LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD OFFICE.  SHOULD ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNING AGENCY DISCOVER
THAT MONTHLY INSPECTIONS OF THE SITE ARE NOT APPROPRIATE DUE TO INSUFFICIENT STABILIZATION
MEASURES OR OTHERWISE, TWICE WEEKLY INSPECTIONS SHALL RESUME.  ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNING
AGENCY MAY INSPECT THE SITE TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE NOTIFICATION TO CONDUCT MONTHLY
INSPECTIONS.

2. QUALIFIED PERSONNEL (PROVIDED BY THE PERMITTEE OR COOPERATIVELY BY MULTIPLE PERMITTEES)
SHALL INSPECT DISTURBED AREAS OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE THAT HAVE NOT BEEN FINALLY STABILIZED,
AREAS USED FOR STORAGE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO PRECIPITATION, STRUCTURAL CONTROL
MEASURES, LOCATIONS WHERE VEHICLES ENTER OR EXIT THE SITE, AND EACH OUTFALL.

3. DISTURBED AREAS AND AREAS USED FOR STORAGE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO PRECIPITATION
SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR EVIDENCE OF, OR THE POTENTIAL FOR, POLLUTANTS ENTERING THE SITE'S
DRAINAGE SYSTEM. EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE OBSERVED TO
ENSURE THAT THEY ARE OPERATING CORRECTLY.

4. OUTFALL POINTS (WHERE DISCHARGES LEAVE THE SITE AND/OR ENTER WATERS OF THE STATE) SHALL BE
INSPECTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE
EFFECTIVE IN PREVENTING SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS TO RECEIVING WATERS.  WHERE DISCHARGE LOCATIONS
ARE INACCESSIBLE, NEARBY DOWNSTREAM LOCATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED.  LOCATIONS WHERE
VEHICLES ENTER OR EXIT THE SITE SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR EVIDENCE OF OFFSITE SEDIMENT TRACKING.

5. BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE INSPECTION, ANY INADEQUATE CONTROL MEASURES OR CONTROL
MEASURES IN DISREPAIR SHALL BE REPLACED OR MODIFIED, OR REPAIRED AS NECESSARY, BEFORE THE
NEXT RAIN EVENT, BUT IN NO CASE MORE THAN 7 DAYS AFTER THE NEED IS IDENTIFIED.

6. BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE INSPECTION, THE SITE DESCRIPTION AND POLLUTION PREVENTION
MEASURES IDENTIFIED IN THIS SWPPP SHALL BE REVISED AS APPROPRIATE, BUT IN NO CASE LATER THAN 7
DAYS FOLLOWING THE INSPECTION.  SUCH MODIFICATIONS SHALL PROVIDE FOR TIMELY IMPLEMENTATION
OF ANY CHANGES TO THE SWPPP, BUT IN NO CASE LATER THAN 14 DAYS FOLLOWING THE INSPECTION.

7. ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER INSPECTION
CERTIFICATION FORM PROVIDED IN THE SWPPP REPORT FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES.  INSPECTION
DOCUMENTATION WILL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE AND MADE AVAILABLE TO ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNING
AGENCY UPON REQUEST.  INSPECTION REPORTS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNING
AGENCY WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE REQUEST.  IF ENVIRONMENTAL GOVERNING AGENCY REQUESTS THE
CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER INSPECTION CERTIFICATION FORM TO BE SUBMITTED, THE SUBMITTED
FORM MUST CONTAIN THE PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE OF THE TRAINED CERTIFIED INSPECTOR AND
THE PERSON WHO MEETS THE SIGNATORY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 7.7.2 OF THE NPDES GENERAL
PERMIT.

8. TRAINED CERTIFIED INSPECTORS SHALL COMPLETE INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION TO THE BEST OF THEIR
ABILITY.  FALSIFYING INSPECTION RECORDS OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION OR FAILURE TO COMPLETE
INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION SHALL RESULT IN A VIOLATION OF THIS PERMIT AND ANY OTHER
APPLICABLE ACTS OR RULES.

9. SUBSEQUENT OPERATOR(S) (PRIMARY PERMITTEES) WHO HAVE OBTAINED COVERAGE UNDER THE NPDES
GENERAL PERMIT SHOULD CONDUCT TWICE WEEKLY INSPECTIONS, UNLESS THEIR PORTION(S) OF THE SITE
HAS BEEN TEMPORARILY STABILIZED, OR RUNOFF IS UNLIKELY DUE TO WINTER CONDITIONS OR DUE TO
EXTREME DROUGHT AS STATED IN PARAGRAPH A) ABOVE.  THE PRIMARY PERMITTEE IS NO LONGER
REQUIRED TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS OF PORTIONS OF THE SITE THAT ARE COVERED BY A SUBSEQUENT
PRIMARY PERMITTEE.
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SEDIMENT AND
EROSION CONTROL
DETAILS

SW
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TS

FRONT VIEW

SIDE VIEW

32
" M

IN
.

36
" M

IN
.

24
" M

IN
.

TRENCH - 6" MIN.

18 POSTS PER 100FT (MIN.)

GROUND LINE

WOVEN WIRE
FENCE BACKING

POST

WOVEN WIRE FENCE

HIGH FLOW
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

FLOW

GROUND LINE

COMPACTED SOIL

36
" M

IN
.

24
" M

IN
.

32
" M

IN
.

6"
 M

IN
.

6" MIN.

NOTES:
1. POSTS SHALL BE 2.25"x2.25" HARDWOOD OR 1.25 LB/FT STEEL POSTS.
2. WOVEN WIRE FENCE SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UPSTREAM SIDE OF POSTS BY

STAPLES OR WIRE TIES.
3. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE WOVEN WIRE FENCING.
4. MACHINE TRENCHED GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE TRENCHED VERTICAL AT LEAST 8" DEEP.

POSTS
SILT FENCE

ROLL 1

SILT FENCE
ROLL 2

ROLL THE ENDS OF EACH SECTION
OF FENCE ONE OR MORE TIMES
BEFORE INSTALLING THE POSTS

ROLL JOINT DETAIL

18"
M

IN

9.
5"

 D
IA

.

PLAN

SECTION

NOTE:

THIS DEVICE SHALL BE USED IN
AREAS WHERE EXISTING
PAVEMENT PREVENTS THE USE
OF SILT FENCE.  STABILIZE THE
SILTATION EEL WITH
SANDBAGS AS NEEDED.

INLET STRUCTURE GRATE

EROSION EEL (SOCK)

SILTATION EEL

PAVEMENT SURFACE

B 
= 

15
'

6'

13'

13'

12
"

SECTION

1. RIP-RAP STONE SHALL BE "FRACTURED FACED" WITH AT LEAST THREE DISTINCT SIDES.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL IN  ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 709 OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF
THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS - NASHVILLE -
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION.

2. D50 BY DEFINITION = 50 PERCENT OF THE STONE BY WEIGHT SHALL BE THE SIZE NOTED OR
SMALLER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTE STONE SIZES THROUGHOUT THE RIP-RAP
PAD.

PLAN

RIP-RAP TO BE HAND-PLACED
NATIVE LIMESTONE PLACED TO

A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1.5'. D50=5"

MATCH HEADWALL
APRON WIDTH

CONCRETE HEADWALL

COMPACTED SUBGRADEFILTER FABRIC, MIRAFI 180N/BP 4553
OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

12" (MIN) OVERLAP

PLAN VIEW

NOTES:

1. STRAW WATTLE SHALL BE 12" (MIN.) STRAW WATTLE.
2. WATTLES SHALL BE TRENCHED INTO GROUND SURFACE AT LEAST 2" DEEP.
3. WEIGHTED SEDIMENT TUBES (E.G. EROSION EELS) INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS MAY BE USED IN LIEU

OF STRAW WATTLES.

FLO
W

FLOWD FLOW

STAKE

45° TO 60°

OVERLAPPING
WATTLE TUBES

WOOD STAKE
(MIN. 1.5" x 1.5")

12"  (MIN.)
WATTLE TUBE

2"
MIN. 24"MIN.

(TYP.)
24"MIN.

(TYP.)

STAKING DETAL JOINT OVERLAP STAKING DETAL

12"  (MIN.) WATTLE TUBE

PLAN VIEW

SECTION

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
ST

RE
ET

PROVIDE WATER TO WASH TIRES,
AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER

SWALE TO SEDIMENT TRAP

0.000.00 -1.00

0.00-0.500.00
20' R, MIN, TYP

COARSE AGGREGATE:
ASTM D448 No. 1 STONE
(1.5" - 3.5" DIA.)

FILTER FABRIC

ORIGINAL GRADE

6" MIN

AS REQ'D
(20 MIN)

100' MIN

TABLE NOTES:

1. SOURCE: SECTION 7.8 OF THE TDEC EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
HANDBOOK, 4TH EDITION, AUGUST 2012.

TEMPORARY SEEDING RECOMENDATIONS
TEMPORARY SEEDING RECOMMENDATION FOR LATE WINTER AND EARLY

SPRING
SEEDING RATE (LB/AC) SEEDING DATES

RYE 120 EAST ABOVE 2500 FEET: FEB. 15 - MAY 15

BELOW 2500 FEET: FEB. 1- MAY 1

MIDDLE JAN. 1 - MAY 1

WEST DEC. 1 - APR. 15

TEMPORARY SEEDING RECOMMENDATION FOR SUMMER
SEEDING RATE (LB/AC) SEEDING DATES

OATS 60 EAST MAY 15 - AUG. 15

BROWN TOP MILLET 30 MIDDLE MAY 1 - AUG. 15

WEST APR. 15 - AUG. 15

TEMPORARY SEEDING RECOMMENDATION FOR FALL
SEEDING RATE (LB/AC) SEEDING DATES

OATS 30 EAST AUG 15 – DEC 15

WINTER WHEAT 30 MIDDLE AUG. 15 – DEC 30

WEST AUG. 15 – DEC 30

TEMPORARY VEGETATION NOTES:

1. CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 7.8 OF THE TDEC
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK, 4TH EDITION AUGUST 2012.

SOIL NOTES:

SOIL AMENDMENTS - LATE WINTER, EARLY SPRING, SUMMER, AND FALL:
FOLLOW RECOMENDATIONS OF SOIL TESTS OR APPLY 2,000 LB/AC GROUND
AGRCULTURAL LIMESTONE AND 750 LB/ACRE 10-10-10 FERTILIZER.

MULCH - LATE WINTER, EARLY SPRING, SUMMER, AND FALL:
APPLY 4,000 LB/AC STRAW. ANCHOR STRAW BY TACKING WITH ASPHALT, NETTING, OR
A MULCH ANCHORING TOOL. A DISK WITH BLADES SET NEARLY STRAIGHT CAN BE USED
AS A MULCH ANCHORING TOOL.

MAINTENANCE - LATE WINTER, EARLY SPRING, AND SUMMER:
REFERTILIZE IF GROWTH IS NOT FULLY ADEQUATE. RESEED, REFERTILIZE, AND MULCH
IMMEDIATELY FOLLWOING EROSION OR OTHER DAMAGE.

MAINTENANCE - FALL
REFERTILIZE IF GROWTH IS NOT FULLY ADEQUATE. RESEED, REFERTILIZE AND MULCH
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING EROSION OR OTHER DAMAGE. IF NECESSART TO EXTEND
TEMPORARY COVER BEYOND JUNE 15, OVERSEED WITH 50 LB/AC CRIMSON CLOVER IN
LATE FEBRUARY OR EARLY MARCH. NOTES:

1. ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT (RECP) SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL DISTURBED  SLOPE AREAS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 3(H):1(V).  SODDING ACCORDING TO THE
TENNESSEE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK  SECTION 7.10 OR HYDROSEEDING WITH BONDED FIBER MATRIX MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF RECPs.

2. PREPARE SOIL BEFORE INSTALLING RECPs, INCLUDING ANY NECESSARY APPLICATION OF LIME, FERTILIZER, AND SEED.

3. BEGIN AT THE TOP OF THE SLOPE BY ANCHORING THE RECPs IN A 6"(15CM) DEEP X 6"(15CM) WIDE TRENCH WITH APPROXIMATELY 12" (30CM) OF RECPs EXTENDED
BEYOND THE UP-SLOPE PORTION OF THE TRENCH.  ANCHOR THE RECPs WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES APPROXIMATELY 12" (30CM) APART IN THE BOTTOM OF THE
TRENCH.  BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING.  APPLY SEED TO THE COMPACTED SOIL AND FOLD THE REMAINING 12"(30CM) PORTION OF RECPs BACK
OVER THE SEED AND COMPACTED SOIL.  SECURE RECPs OVER  COMPACTED  SOIL  WITH  A  ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES SPACED APPROXIMATELY 12"(30CM) APART ACROSS
THE WIDTH OF THE RECPs.

4. ROLL THE RECPs (A) DOWN OR (B) HORIZONTALLY ACROSS THE SLOPE.  RECPs WILL UNROLL WITH APPROPRIATE SIDE AGAINST THE SOIL SURFACE.  ALL RECPs MUST BE
SECURELY FASTENED TO SOIL SURFACE BY PLACING STAPLES/STAKES IN APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE STAPLE PATTERN GUIDE.

5. THE EDGES OF PARALLEL RECPs MUST BE STAPLED WITH APPROXIMATELY 2" - 5" (5-12.5CM) OVERLAP DEPENDING ON THE RECPs TYPE.

6. CONSECUTIVE RECPs SPLICED DOWN THE SLOPE MUST BE END OVER END (SHINGLE STYLE) WITH AN APPROXIMATE 3"(7.5CM) OVERLAP.  STAPLE THROUGH OVERLAPPED
AREA, APPROXIMATELY 12"(30CM) APART ACROSS ENTIRE RECPs WIDTH.

7. ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCTS MUST NOT CONTAIN MICROFILAMENTS. INSTALL BIODEGRADABLE ALTERNATIVE ACCORDING TO NORTH AMERICAN GREEN
BIONET PRODUCTS.

8. SOURCE: NORTH AMERICAN GREEN.

2"-5"

3B
4

2

5

1

3A

12"

6"

6"

 *NOTE:
IN LOOSE SOIL CONDITIONS, THE USE OF STAPLE OR STAKE LENGTHS GREATER THAN
6"(15CM) MAY BE NECESSARY TO PROPERLY SECURE THE RECP'S.

3"

RECP

NOT TO SCALE

INLET PROTECTION - EROSION EEL

NOT TO SCALE

ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT

NOT TO SCALE

RIP-RAP OUTLET PROTECTION

NOT TO SCALE

STRAW WATTLE SEDIMENT BARRIER

NOT TO SCALE

SILT FENCE

NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

NOT TO SCALE

TEMPORARY SEEDING
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SITE DATA
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: KNOX COUNTY
PARCEL ID.:  118 01609
SITE ADDRESS: 0 CENTERPOINT BLVD

KNOXVILLE, TN 3793
SITE ACREAGE: 6.15 AC. (267,890 FT²)
EXISTING ZONING: BP/TO
PROPOSED USE: OFFICE BUILDING

SET BACKS:
FRONT SET BACK (TO ALL ROW) 70 FT
SIDE SET BACK 20 FT
REAR SET BACK 20 FT

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
BUILDINGS: 0.67 AC. (29,200 FT²)
DRIVES/SIDEWALKS: 1.58 AC. (68,910 FT²)
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 2.25 AC. (98,110 FT²)
UNDISTURBED SITE AREA: 1.92 AC. (83,440 FT²)

PROPOSED GAC RATIO: 11% (29,200 FT² / 267,890 FT²)
ALLOWED GAC RATIO: 25%

PROPOSED FAR RATIO: 22% (2 x 29,200 FT² / 267,890 FT²)
ALLOWED FAR RATIO: 30%

PROPOSED IAR RATIO: 37% (98,110 FT² / 267,890 FT²)
ALLOWED IAR RATIO: 70%

PROPOSED UNDISTURBED AREA RATIO: 31% (83,440 FT² / 267,890 FT²)

PARKING SUMMARY
PARKING REQUIRED: 1 PER 250 FT² USEABLE OFFICE SPACE
PHASE I: 43 SPACES (10,524 FT²)
PHASE II: 75 SPACES (18,750 FT² ESTIMATED)
TOTAL: 118 SPACES REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED: 129 (5 ADA) SPACES PROVIDED

OWNER: DR HORTON
ADDRESS: 1431 CENTERPOINT PLVD SUITE 110

KNOXVILLE, TN 37932
PHONE NO.: 865.338.5650
CONTACT NAME: CARTER WATSON
CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS: cdwatson@drhorton.com

CIVIL ENGINEER: DESIGN INNOVATION ARCHITECTS
ADDRESS: 402 S. GAY STREET, SUITE 201

KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
PHONE NO.: 865.603.8435
ENGINEER NAME: BRAD SALSBURY
ENGINEER E-MAIL ADDRESS: bsalsbury@dia-arch.com

RECORDED DOCUMENTS:  DEED REFERENCES: 202311210026343 & 202104200086702
PLAT REFERENCE: RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 7,8, & 9 OF CENTERPOINT BUSINESS PARK
200407260007738

FEMA PANEL:
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE
ACCORDING TO COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 47093C0242G & 47093C0234G, AUGUST 5,
2013, COMMUNITY NAME: KNOX COUNTY UNICORPORATED AREAS.
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SITE LAYOUT PLAN

0 30 60 90

  (IN FEET)GRAPHIC SCALE

N

VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83/27

Know  what's  below.
Call  before you dig.

NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET C200 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

BUILDING

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT

LIGHT DUTY PAVEMENT

TACTILE WARNING

PAINTED STRIPE

CONCRETE CURB

CENTERLINE

PROPOSED FEATURES LEGEND

SITE LAYOUT KEYNOTES
CODE DESCRIPTION DET #/SHT #

ASPHALT PAVEMENT - LIGHT DUTY

ASPHALT PAVEMENT - HEAVY DUTY

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE EXTRUDED CURB

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK JOINTS

ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

ACCESSIBLE RAMP

SIDEWALK TRANSITION

CONCRETE WHEELSTOP

CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD

DUMPSTER SCREEN WALL SEE ARCH.

RETAINING WALL

PAINTED STOP BAR (SPECIFY WIDTH)

TRANSFORMER PAD

PAINTED CROSSWALK

S1a

S1b

S2

S3

S4a

S5

S6

S7

S8a

S8c

S9

S10a

S10b

S11

S12

S13

S14

119'

145'

159'

S11

(TYP.)
S1a

(TYP.)
S1b

S10a

S10b

(TYP.)
S3

(TYP.)
S4a

(TYP.)
S5

S13

S13

S12

S12

FUTURE GREENWAY ATTACHEMENT

15.50'
(TYP.)

9.00'
(TYP.)

26.00'
(TYP.)

(TYP.)
S14
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A3

SD

A1
1093.58

1096.02

1099.30

1098.58

1098.43

C5

C4

C3

C2

C1

D3

D4

D1

D2

B1

B2

B4

SDA2

B3

WQU

1106.54
1107.20

1105.79
1111.08

1106.13
1111.59

1106.45
1111.35

1106.54
1107.25

STORM WATER EASEMENT

STRUCTURE TABLE

CODE

C2

C1

C5

C4

C3

D3

B4

A2

B3

D2

B1

D1

B2

D4

WQU

A3

A1

DESCRIPTION

YARD INLET

YARD INLET

YARD INLET

YARD INLET

YARD INLET

YARD INLET

CURB INLET

STORM MANHOLE

CURB INLET

CURB INLET

CURB INLET

CURB INLET

CURB INLET

CURB INLET

WATER QUALITY UNIT

CONCRETE HEADWALL

STORM MANHOLE

TOPGRATE

1105.91

1105.90

1105.00

1105.00

1105.00

1104.00

1102.65

1102.06

1101.54

1100.22

1099.32

1099.02

1098.74

1098.55

1097.94

1097.15

1093.57

PIPE TABLE

FROM
CODE

A2

A3

B1

B2

B3

B4

C1

C2

C3

C4

C5

D1

D2

D3

D4

WQU

FROM
INV

1092.90

1094.00

1095.20

1095.60

1098.00

1099.50

1098.20

1099.30

1100.20

1100.90

1102.00

1095.00

1096.90

1100.00

1095.50

1092.40

TO
CODE

WQU

A1

A2

B1

B2

B1

A2

C1

C2

C3

C4

A2

D1

D2

D1

A1

TO
INV.

1092.50

1087.00

1093.20

1095.30

1095.70

1095.30

1097.20

1098.50

1099.40

1100.30

1101.00

1093.00

1096.20

1097.00

1095.10

1090.00

LENGTH
(L.F.)

18

233

192

25

36

64

99

79

71

59

99

209

42

175

36

19

GRADE
(%)

2.25%

3.00%

1.04%

1.19%

6.38%

6.55%

1.01%

1.02%

1.13%

1.01%

1.01%

0.96%

1.68%

1.72%

1.11%

12.94%

SIZE
(INCHES)

24"

24"

18"

15"

15"

15"

18"

15"

15"

15"

15"

18"

15"

15"

15"

24"

TYPE

HDPE

Reinforced Concrete Pipe

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

HDPE

Reinforced Concrete Pipe
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GRADING & DRAINAGE
PLAN
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  (IN FEET)GRAPHIC SCALE
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VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83/27

Know  what's  below.
Call  before you dig.
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18 inch Corrugated HDPE Pipe

STRUCTURE TABLE

CODE

S2

S1

DESCRIPTION

48" Manhole

48" Manhole

TOPGRATE

1103.85

1089.74

NORTHING

589058.56

588937.13

EASTING

2516132.68

2516198.77

PIPE TABLE

FROM
CODE

S2

FROM
INV

1088.33

TO
CODE

S1

TO
INV.

1082.85

LENGTH
(L.F.)

138

GRADE
(%)

3.96%

SIZE
(INCHES)

8"

TYPE

PVC
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PROPOSED FEATURES LEGEND

DOMESTIC SERVICE

FIRE SERVICE

GAS LINE

WATER LINE WITH
90° THRUST BLOCK

SANITARY SEWER LINE
WITH CLEANOUT

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

NOTES:
1. SEE SHEET C200 FOR GENERAL AND UTILITY NOTES.
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UTILITY PLAN
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VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83/27

Know  what's  below.
Call  before you dig.

TRANSFORMER - SEE ELECTRICAL

TRANSFORMER - SEE ELECTRICAL

UTILITY PROVIDERS
WATER - WEST KNOX UTILITY DISTRICT
SEWER - WEST KNOX UTILITY DISTRICT
GAS - KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD
ELECTRIC - LENOIR CITY UTILITY BOARD

WEST KNOX UTILITY DISTRICT SANITARY SEWER NOTES:
1. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WKUD’S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. IF CONFLICTS ARISE DURING

CONSTRUCTION, CONSULT WITH WKUD’S INSPECTOR AS TO NECESSARY FIELD CHANGES. WKUD RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY
THE MATERIAL OR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS IF SUCH CONFLICTS ARISE.

2. THE LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO REFERENCE
PLANS AND COORDINATE WITH THE UTILITY OWNER TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL FIELD LOCATION. UTILITIES CAN BE LOCATED BY
CALLING THE TENNESSEE ONE CALL SYSTEM, AT 1-800 - 351-1111.

3. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITY OWNERS TO NOTIFY THEM OF WORK IN THE
AREA AND REQUEST THEM TO PROPERLY LOCATE THEIR RESPECTIVE UTILITY. NOTIFICATION SHALL BE GIVEN AT LEAST THREE
BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS AROUND THE UTILITY.

4. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE MEASURES TO SAFEGUARD THE EXISTING UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. FURNISH ANY SPECIAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO WORK OVER AND AROUND THE UTILITIES.

5. WKUD REQUIRES 24" OF HORIZONTAL SEPARATION AND 12" OF VERTICAL SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES IF THEY ARE
INSTALLED ALONGSIDE THE SEWER MAINS, AND THEY SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUCTED IN THE SAME TRENCH.

6. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE 10 LF. IF 10 LF OF SEPARATION IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THE SEWER SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERNEATH THE WATER LINE WITH A MINIMUM OF 18” OF SEPARATION BETWEEN
THE OUTSIDES OF THE PIPES.

7. NO BUILDINGS, BUILDING FOOTERS, OR OTHER PERMANENT STRUCTURES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE 15 FEET UTILITY
EASEMENTS (7.5 FEET EACH SIDE OF INSTALLED LINE).

8. TRENCH DESIGN AND SAFETY FOR PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL
CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

9. THE STONE BEDDING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PIPE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, BUT MUST COMPLY WITH WKUD'S SPECIFICATIONS.

10. UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER GRADING IS COMPLETED AND APPROVED AND BEFORE ANY PAVEMENT IS INSTALLED.
11. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL CARE TO BED, BACKFILL, AND COMPACT PIPE CROSSINGS WHERE A SANITARY SEWER MAIN

CROSSES WITH STORM SEWERS. CROSSING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A WELL COMPACTED FULL STONE (#57) 6” ENVELOPE
SUCH THAT STORM SEWER DOES NOT BEAR DIRECTLY ON SANITARY SEWER MAINS.

12. ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WKUD'S STANDARD
SEWER SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS.

13. ALL WORK MUST BE INSPECTED BY WKUD PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.
14. ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE SDR 26 PVC OR PROTECTO 401 LINED CLASS 350 DIP, (MIN.) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
15. ALL LOW-PRESSURE FORCE MAINS SEWER LINES SHALL BE HDPE SDR 11.
16. DUCTILE IRON PIPE PROTECTO 401 LINED PRESSURE CLASS 350 SHALL BE USED ON DEPTHS GREATER THAN 16 FEET, FOR CREEK

CROSSING WITH STEEL CASINGS, AND FOR ROAD BORES WHERE STEEL CASING IS USED.
17. ANY SANITARY SEWER MAIN OR SERVICE LATERAL THAT DISCHARGES AT A HEIGHT GREATER THAN 1.99 FEET ABOVE THE

MANHOLE INVERT REQUIRES A DROP CONNECTION. DROP CONNECTION SHALL BE "INSIDE DROP SYSTEM" BY RELINER OR EQUAL.
INSTALLED PER WKUD'S SPECIFICATIONS.

18. ALL SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM 1% SLOPE. CLEANOUTS IN PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE SOLID
BRASS, THREADED, TRAFFIC-RATED CAPS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO PLACE CLENOUTS IN UNPAVED AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE.

19. ALL 6” CLEANOUT SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE SERVICE WITH A DOUBLE SWEEP TEE (SDR 26 PVC GPK OR APPROVED EQUAL).
20. ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 36” COVER. UNDER ROADWAYS AND CROSSINGS, SEWER SHALL HAVE A

MINIMUM OF 48” COVER AND IF 48” IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN DUCTILE IRON PIPE MUST BE USED, PROTECTO 401 LINED CLASS 350
(MIN).

21. GRAVITY SEWER PIPE DEFLECTION AND ALIGNMENT SHALL BE CHECKED AFTER BACKFILLING AND COMPACTION ARE COMPLETE
AND PRIOR TO PLACING THE MANHOLE BASE. TEST DEFLECTION WITH A MANDREL OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD.

22. PIPE WITH DEFLECTION OF 5% OR GREATER OR WITH UNDUE MISALIGNMENT SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE.

23. PIPE IS MEASURED IN TERMS OF HORIZONTAL LENGTH COMPLETE IN PLACE, REGARDLESS OF TYPE, DEPTH, CLASS, SHAPE, AND SIZE
AS MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE FROM CENTER OF STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE (NO DEDUCTIONS FOR
STRUCTURES). ACTUAL QUANTITY OF PIPE MAY VARY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE NECESSARY QUANTITY
OF PIPE TO CONSTRUCT THE COMPLETE SYSTEM AS SHOWN. INSTALLATION INCLUDES EXCAVATION, SHORING, FURNISHING, AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPES, JOINT MATERIALS, COUPLINGS, AND BACKFILL.

24. A RUBBER BOOT CONNECTOR ("A-LOK" OR APPROVED EQUAL. “Z-LOK” OR APPROVED EQUAL REQUIRED IF PIPE SLOPE IS GREATER
THAN 10%) SHALL BE FITTED WITHIN EACH PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE FOR EACH SANITARY SEWER MAIN OR LATERAL
CONNECTING TO A MANHOLE. EACH TAP TO AN EXISTING MANHOLE TO BE MECHANICALLY CORED AND A "KOR-N-SEAL" (OR
APPROVED EQUAL) PIPE ENTRANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

25. ADJUST TOP OF CASTING (TC) ELEVATIONS (ALL SIDES) FLUSH WITH FINAL GRADES TO MATCH CROSS SLOPES AND LONGITUDINAL
SLOPES.

26. INSTALL FITTINGS (FOR SERVICE LATERALS) AS REQUIRED TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING AND PROPOSED UNDERGROUND
CONFLICTS AND OBSTRUCTIONS.

27. GROUT INSIDE MANHOLE JOINTS WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS TO BE WRAPPED WITH BUTYL AND CON-SEAL
WRAP, APPLIED WITH PRIMER TO WKUD STANDARDS.

28. BOLT ALL MANHOLE FRAMES TO CONES WITH 4, 3/4” STAINLESS STEEL WEDGE ANCHORS.
29. FOR SEWER PIPES WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15% USE CONCRETE PIPE ANCHORS AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
30. GRINDER PUMP INSTALLER SHALL OBTAIN “EONE RESIDENTIAL GRINDER PUMP STATION INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS” DRAWING

FROM WKUD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  WKUD-SS, JAN 2020 Rev.
31. ALL LOW-PRESSURE SEWER SERVICE LATERALS INSTALLED UNDER A PAVED SURFACE SHALL BE SLEEVED.
32. OFFSITE SEWER SHALL BE MARKED WITH GREEN CARSONITE MARKERS EVERY 250 FT.
33. INSTALL LOW PRESSURE FORCE MAIN SEWER LINES AT POSITIVE GRADE BETWEEN DESIGNATES HIGH POINTS AND LOW POINTS TO

PREVENT TRAPPING OF AIR.
34. ALL TESTING SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFIC SPECIFICATIONS OR WKUD’S STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO THE FOLLOWING WKUD STANDARD SPECIFICATION SECTIONS:
A. SECTION 02530: GRAVITY SEWER PIPING, PARAGRAPH 3.16 – TESTING
B. SECTION 02531: SEWAGE FORCE MAINS, PARAGRAPH 3.13 – TESTING
C. SECTION 02532; SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES, FRAMES, AND COVERS, PARAGRAPH 3.10 -TESTING

PROPOSED 8" SEWER LINE PROFILE
HORIZONTAL SCALE: 1" = 30'

VERTICAL SCALE: 1" = 6'

PROPERTY UNITS

MATERIALS QUANTITY

8" SDR 26 138 LF

48" MANHOLES 1

UTILITY KEYNOTES
CODE DESCRIPTION

8" SANITARY SEWER LINE (SDR 26 PVC)

PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE

CORE TO EXISTING MANHOLE

U1

U2

U3

U1

U2

U3
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NOT TO SCALE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

NOTE:
1. ON ALL EXISTING PAVEMENT REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT USE

THE PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHOWN ABOVE OR MATCH THE
EXISTING SECTION, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

2. ALL MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATION OF ROAD
AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION.

HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT

LIGHT DUTY PAVEMENT

2.0" ASPHALTIC BINDER COURSE
GRADING B ASPHALT

COMPACTED SUGBRADE

2.5" SURFACE COURSE
GRADING D ASPHALT

4.0" BINDER COURSE
GRADING B ASPHALT

COMPACTED SUGBRADE

1.5" SURFACE COURSE
GRADING D ASPHALT

8" OF AGGREGATE BASE
CLASS A GRADE D

6" OF AGGREGATE BASE
CLASS A GRADE D

EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB PLACED
ON ASPHALTIC BASE.  ASPHALT

SURFACE COURSE TO BE PLACED
IN FRONT OF CURB TAMP MIN. 8" OF TOPSOIL

BACKFILL BEHIND CURB TO
ACHIEVE FINISH GRADEASPHALTIC SURFACE

ASPHALTIC BASE

AGGREGATE BASE

1.5"R 1/4"R

2"

8"

2.5"

8"

4
NOT TO SCALE

EXTRUDED CONCRETE POST CURB

NOTE:

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60.

6" X 6", W2.9 X W2.9
W.W.F., ASTM GRADE 60

6" THICK 4000 PSI CONCRETE

6" LAYER OF COMPACTED
MINERAL AGGREGATE BASE

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

2
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

VARIES-SEE PLAN

SLOPE 2% MAX., 1% MIN.

NOTES:

1. USE 4000 PSI CONCRETE AND GRADE 60 STEEL.

2. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS 5' APART AND
EXPANSION JOINTS 25' APART, AND WHERE
SIDEWALKS ABUT RIGID MATERIALS.

BROOM FINISH
TOPSOIL TO BE PLACED
WITHIN 1/2" OF THE
WALKWAY SURFACE.

1-1/2" CLR

4" CONCRETE WALK REINFORCED WITH
6"X6" - W2.9 X W2.9 W.W.F.

4" MINERAL AGGREGATE OR SAND BASE.

3
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

5
NOT TO SCALE

DUMPSTER PAD

RESERVED
 PARKING

VAN ACCESSIBLE
PRIORITY FOR

WHEELCHAIR USER

UNAUTHORIZED PARKING
PUNISHABLE BY $200 FINE
AND SUBJECT TO TOWING

3 4"12"

24
"

WHITE
BACKGROUND
WITH
GREEN
LEGEND AND
BORDER

RESERVED
 PARKING

VAN ACCESSIBLE
PRIORITY FOR

WHEELCHAIR USER

UNAUTHORIZED PARKING
PUNISHABLE BY $200 FINE
AND SUBJECT TO TOWING

NOTE:
ALL VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN SIGNAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (A.D.A.) SIGNAGE GUIDELINES. SIGNS
WILL ALSO BE MUTCD COMPLIANT.

12"

24
"

60
" M

IN
. I

F 
N

O
 A

UX
IL

IA
RY

 S
IG

N

12"

3000 PSI CONCRETE BASE, CENTERED ON THE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.

2" X 2" WHITE ALUMINUM TUBE.  CLOSE
TUBE END AND GRIND SMOOTH.

SILK-SCREENED INTERNATIONAL HANDICAP
SYMBOL, WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

9 GA. HIGH-INTENSITY OR DIAMOND GRADE
REFLECTIVE ALUMINUM SIGN WITH WHITE BACK-
GROUND.  ATTACH WITH THREE STAINLESS
STEEL TAMPER-RESISTANT SCREWS.

LEGEND (EXCEPT H.C. SYMBOL)
AND BORDER SHALL BE GREEN.

RESERVED
 PARKING

UNAUTHORIZED PARKING
PUNISHABLE BY $200 FINE
AND SUBJECT TO TOWING

3
4" 12"

18
"

WHITE BACKGROUND WITH
GREEN LEGEND AND BORDER

INSTALL APPROPRIATE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

INSTALL APPROPRIATE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

8
NOT TO SCALE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

4"

5' 4'

5'

NOTES:

1. THE ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL SHALL BE PAINTED ON
ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES.

2. THE ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL SHALL BE WHITE AND
SHALL BE PAINTED ON A BLUE BACKGROUND.

4"R

12" 8"

4"

4"

4"

4"

22.3°

22.3°

4" 4"4"

12"4"4"

4"

12"

9
NOT TO SCALE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL

1"

BROOM
FINISH

BROOM
FINISH

BROOM
FINISH

2"

VA
RI

ES

BROOM
FINISH

TOOL EDGES 1/2" RADIUS 6"x6"  W2.9 X W2.9  W.W.F.

POLYURETHANE SEALANT
1/2" PREMOLDED EXP. JT. MATERIALCONCRETE

1/4" HAND-GROOVED JOINT.
TOOL EDGES 1/2" RADIUS.

CONC. WALK

GRAVEL

EXPANSION JOINT

CONTROL JOINT

7
NOT TO SCALE

SIDEWALK JOINTS

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B

PIPE DIA. + 18"
28" MIN.

6"

B

A
A

PLAN

B

28"6" 6"

NOTES:

1. CASTING FOR CURB AND GUTTER SHOWN.

2. CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3500 PSI AT 28 DAYS
CURE.

3. REINFORCE WITH No. 4 BARS, GRADE 60, SPACED 12" APART EACH WAY.

4. A CAST-IN-PLACE BOX OF EQUAL DIMENSIONS IS ACCEPTABLE.

5. PROVIDE A REDUCER RING AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED
CASTING.

6. ADJUST STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE STORM PIPE AT
OBLIQUE ANGLES.

7. FRAME AND GRATE SHALL BE JOHN BOUCHARD AND SONS MODEL No. 3101 OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

AS REQUIRED

3'-4" 3'-4"

6"

LOCATION OF TOP OF CASTING
ELEVATION AND COORDINATES

TOP OF CURB

MIN SLOPE

BRICK
ADJUSTMENT

COURSES

HDPE
STORM

BACK OF CURB

6"

1"

6
NOT TO SCALE

EXTRUDED CONCRETE POST CURB

6"

12' SEE PLANS

18
"

12"

12'12"

6"
18

"

1"

6"

7"

7"

NOTE:

1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3500 PSI AT 28 DAYS CURE.

2. BROOM-FINISH SURFACES OF BOTH PADS.
3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE.

EXIST. PAVEMENT
1/2" EXP. JOINT

CONCRETE TRUCK PAD
WITH TURN-DOWN FOOTER
ALL AROUND

6X6 W2.9 X W2.9 W.W.F.
WITH TWO No. 4 BARS IN
THE TURN-DOWN (TYP)

1/2" EXP. JOINT

CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD
WITH TURN-DOWN FOOTER
ALL AROUND

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

12" DEPTH MINERAL
AGGREGATE BASE

8"

18
"

6"
6"

1.
5"

 M
IN

NOTES:

1. REFER TO PLANS FOR SLAB SIZE.

2. PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
WHERE ADJACENT TO RIGID
MATERIAL.

3. SLOPE SLAB 1% MIN, 2% MAX.

1" CHAMFER
ALL AROUND

SMOOTH TROWELLED FINISH

4000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

6X6, W29 X W2.9 W.W.F.

CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE

3 No. 4 BARS, CONTINUOUS

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

10
NOT TO SCALE

UTILITY PAD
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TREE PLANTING & GUYING 3" TO 6" CAL.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

EVERGREEN TREEBED EDGE DETAIL

SHRUB PLANTING ON SLOPE

TREE PLANTING & GUYING MULTI-STEM TREE

TURF

SHRUBS

TYPE

TREES

PROPOSED PLANT SCHEDULE - DR HORTON OFFICE

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME REMARKSSIZE - (*) ROOT

GROUNDCOVER

RAIN GARDEN

COUNTTYPE

** ALL SPECIMEN TREES ON THE PROJECT TO BE SUPPLIED FROM ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING NURSERY SOURCES:
1. SELECT TREES NURSERY
2. HUNTER NURSERY
3. BOLD SPRINGS NURSERY
4. APPROVED EQUIVALENT NURSERY AS APPROVED PRIOR TO BIDDING.

* MATURE TREE HEIGHT

(S) - SMALL: < 30'
(M) - MEDIUM: 30' - 50'
(L) - LARGE: > 50'

GROUND COVER/PERENNIAL PLANTING
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IRRIGATION PIPE SIZING CHART
FOR CLASS 200 PVC PIPE

F

TYPICAL VALVE AND FIELD DECODER DETAIL

TYPICAL SURGE PROTECTOR DETAIL

TYPICAL VALVE DRAIN DETAIL

TYPICAL HEAD IN MULCH

TYPICAL SHUTOFF VALVE DETAIL
TYPICAL WIRING CONNECTION DETAILS

TYPICAL QUICK COUPLER VALVE

TYPICAL TRENCHING DETAIL

SENSOR DECODER AND GENERIC SENSOR

THRUST BLOCK DETAILS

TWO-WIRE DECODER CONTROLLER

GROUND GRID

XCZ-100-B-COM W/ DECODER
1" COMMERCIAL CONTROL ZONE KIT W/ BASKET FILTER

TYPICAL BACKFLOW PREVENTER DETAIL
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PHASE II

01

02

03

04

AS102

H25

(1) 30' COMMERCIAL GRADE ALUMINUM FLAGPOLE 
(2) 25' COMMERCIAL GRADE ALUMINUM FLAGPOLES 
(4) UPLIGHTS; SEE ELECTRICAL

UL

PHASE I

04
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UL
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UL

UL

CE
NT
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T 
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06

07

08

DN

DN

DN

DN

04

04

CONCRETE PAVERS 
BOD: MODULINE PAVER BY BELGARD. 4"x12"x3 1/8" RUNNING BOND PATTERN
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS

EXPOSED AGGREGATE CONCRETE
AGGREGATE TO BE MAX 1/2" AND GRAY / TAN IN COLOR
PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR REVIEW

TURF / SEED AND STRAW

RIVER ROCK

SOIL / PLANTING 
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

C.J.

C.J.

UP-LIGHT
IN GROUND UPLIGHT; REFER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

PROPERTY LINE

UL

SETBACK LINE

FIRE HYDRANT; SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. SEE CIVIL

BOLLARD

NEW SITE LIGHTING; SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. SEE ELECTRICAL
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1" = 20'-0" 

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLANA25

01 PROPERTY LINE

02 TRASH ENCLOSURE

03 POTENTIAL LOCATION OF MOCK-UP WALL; CONFIRM WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION

04 ACCESSIBLE PARKING

05 OVERHEAD COMPONENT

06 LOCATION OF NEW TRANSFORMER (SERVING PHASE I); REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS AND ELECTRICAL
NARRATIVE

07 LOCATION OF FUTURE TRANSFORMER (SERVING PHASE II)

08 MONUMENT SIGN; FOR PRICING, ASSUME REINFORCED CMU STRUCTURE ON STRIP FOOTING WITH
BRICK VENEER AND METAL COPING. 50 SF. LETTERING TO BE METAL LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON
STANDOFFS WITH IN-GROUND LIGHTING.

A INFORMATION USED TO GENERATE THIS SITE PLAN CAME FROM OWNER PROVIDED SURVEY DATED
02/06/2025 - REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

B PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A REGISTERED
SURVEYOR TO LAYOUT/STAKE THE FOLLOWINGITEMS ON SITE IN RELATION TO EXISTING DRIVES,
PROPERTY LINES, SETBACK LINES, EASEMENTS, AND RIGHT-OF-WAYS FOR THE ARCHITECTS AND
OWNER'S FIELD REVIEW: PHASE I BUILDING, PHASE II BUILDING, ANCILLARY STRUCTURES, PARKING
LOTS, DRIVES , SIDEWALKS AND EASEMENTS.

C CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

D CONSTRUCT ALL SIDEWALKS WITH A MAXIMUM 2% CROSS SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.  SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING IF ADJACENT

E "C.J." STANDS FOR CONTROL JOINT; "E.J." STANDS FOR EXPANSION JOINT

F NEW SIDEWALKS ARE 5'-0" WIDE WITH CONTROL JOINTS EVERY 5'-0" O.C. AND EXPANSION JOINTS
EVERY 20'-0" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

G DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON SITE PLAN ARE TO FRONT FACE OF CURB, EXTERIOR FACE OF
MASONRY/CONCRETE ON BUILDING, AND CENTERLINE OF STRIPING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCRIPANCIES. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS

H REFER TO CIVIL FOR FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION(S), PARKING LAYOUT, ACCESSIBLE PATHWAYS,
STRIPING, DRIVE SIGNAGE, AND LOCATION OF BUILDING/BUILT ELEMENTS

I THE CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO REVIEW THE "REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION
CENTERPOINT BLVD DEVELOPMENT - KNOXVILLE, TN" PREPARED BY KARST ENGINEERING. REPORTS
ARE INCLUDED IN PROJECT MANUAL

J REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXISTING SITE ITEMS TO REMAIN, TO BE REMOVED, TO BE
RELOCATED AND THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR EACH

K ALL GRADING SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS

L PROVIDE PERIMETER FOUNDATION DRAINS AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING AND BOTH
SIDES OF SITE WALLS AND RETAINING WALLS

M TRASH COMPACTOR BY OWNER THROUGH SERVICE PROVIDER

##

- KEYED NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL SITE

- GENERAL NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL SITE

NOT TO SCALE

SITE PLAN LEGEND

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



(6) BOLLARDS 

A25

AS102

A08

AS102

A
1
6

A
S
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2

A
1
6

A
S

10
2

SIM / OPP

10
' -

 0
"

16' - 8"

2' - 0" 12' - 8" 2' - 0"

8 YARD DUMPSTER BY 
OWNER / OWNER'S 

TRASH VENDOR. 
SHOWNF OR 

REFERENCE ONLY

2 X 2 STEEL TUBE GATE FRAME PRIMED & PAINTED. 
TUBES SPACED @ 16" O.C. HORIZONTAL, 1 AT TOP, 
AND 1 AT BOTTOM. WELD ALL CONNECTIONS

HEAVY DUTY GATE HINGE WELDED TO CHANNEL & 
TUBE STEEL. 4 PER SIDE. PRIMED & PAINTED

BOLLARD GATE POSTED

8"  CMU; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1X STAINED & SEALED WOOD, BOLT 
TO TUBE STEEL FRAME w/3/8" DIA PAN 

HEAD ZINC PLATED FASTENERS
DROP BOLTS

1 1/2" DIA X 4" SLEEVE SET IN 
CONCRETE TO FLUSH OUT 
w/TOP OF SLAB UNDER EACH 
BOLT TYP. (4) @ EA. DOOR

3'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
0"

C
O

N
C

.
0'

 - 
4"

M
IN

6" DIA X 1/4" GALVANIZED STEEL 
PIPE; PRIMED & PAINTED 

FILL WITH CONCRETE; SMOOTH 
AND PAINT CONCRETE TOP

CONCRETE PAVING

CONC.
0' - 3" MIN.

CONC.
0' - 3" MIN.

7'
 - 

4"

BOLLARD (6) TOTAL

8" SPLIT-FACED CMU; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONTINUOUS SHEET METAL COPING

CONCRETE FOOTING; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1X STAINED WOOD SEALED GATE. 
ATTACH TO FRAME W/ 3/8" DIA PAN 
HEAD ZINC PLATED FASTENERS
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1/4" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 01 - TRASH ENCLOSUREH25
1 1/2" = 1'-0" 

GATE DETAILH08
3/4" = 1'-0" 

TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAILH16

1/4" = 1'-0" 

TRASH ENCLOSURE SIDE ELEVATIONA16
1/4" = 1'-0" 

TRASH ENCLOSURE BACK ELEVATIONA08
1/4" = 1'-0" 

TRASH ENCLOSURE FRONT ELEVATIONA25
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K12

AS103

A17

AS103

PLANTING

SIGN UPLIGHTING

A
2
5

A
S

103

A
2
1

A
S

103

A13

AS103

T12

AS103

SIGNAGE BY OTHERS

TYPICAL SITE WALL BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING:
1. AFTER CLEANING WALL SURFACE, PROVIDE PRIMER OVER 

MASONRY OR CONCRETE - ENTIRE EXPOSED SURFACE
2. INSTALL MODIFIED BITUMINOUS SHEET WATERPROOFING 

MEMBRANE IN SHINGLE FASHION
3. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD OVER W.P.
4. INSTALL PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE TO DAYLIGHT AT BASE 

OF WALL / TOP OF FOUNDATION

10' - 11 5/8"

5'
 - 

9 
1/

2"

SIGNAGE UPLIGHTING

SIGN BY OTHERS; 19 SF SIGN 
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE AND 
COORDINATION ONLY

TRIM TO MATCH METAL PANEL 
IN COLOR AND FINISH

DARK BRONZE FLUSH METAL 
PANEL

0'
 - 

3 
7/

8"
0'

 - 
3"

BRICK ROWLOCK WALL CAP

NON-SHRINK GROUT

PREFINISHED METAL DRIP 
FLASHING
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1" = 1'-0" 

MONUMENT SIGN PLANA09
1" = 1'-0" 

MONUMENT SIGN AT MTL PANELA17

1" = 1'-0" 

PRIMARY ELEVATIONK12

1" = 1'-0" 

MONUMENT SIGN SIDE ELEVATIONA21
1" = 1'-0" 

MONUMENT SIGN SIDE ELEVATIONA25

MONUMENT SIGNK25

1" = 1'-0" 

MONUMENT SIGN AT BRICKA13
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B03

AS104

B02

AS104

3'
 - 

0"

4'
 - 

4"
5'

 - 
5 

1/
8"

B01

AS104

9'
 - 

9 
1/

8"

VB-1

MP-1A

MP-2

MP-1B

6'
 - 

7 
5/

8"

7'
 - 

7 
3/

4"

5' - 10" 3' - 11 1/8"

4' - 4" 2' - 4" 3' - 1 1/8"

0' - 6" 1' - 6" 1' - 0"

0'
 - 

8"
1'

 - 
6 

5/
8"

1'
 - 

6 
5/

8"

1'
 - 

1 
3/

8"
2'

 - 
6"

VB-1 MP-1A MP-2 MP-1BMP-1B

A302

J17

Sim

A302

A17

A302

A09

IG-1
TEMPERED, INSULATED 
GLASS UNITS

IG-2
INSULATED GLASS UNITS

MP-1A
BOX RIB PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• PROFILE 1
• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-3
FLUSH WALL PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : AWARD BLUE

MP-4
PERFORATED WALL PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• PERFORATED ALUM. PANEL: 

TYPE "E" 3/16" ROUND 
OPENINGS(33% OPEN AREA) 

• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

COPING 1
MATCH MP-1A AND MP1-B IN 
COLOR AND FINISH: PAC-
CLAD CHARCOAL GRAY

VB-1
VENEER BRICK
• BOD: WATSONTOWN BRICK
• CENTRAL PARK KT CLEAR
• GROUT: HOLCIM SANTEE DARK

MP-1B
FLUSH WALL PANEL
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-2
WOOD-LOOK METAL PANEL
• LONGBOARD
• BLONDE OAK
• 4" OR 6" V-GROOVE

MP-2
WOOD-LOOK METAL SOFFIT 
PANEL. VENTED
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

MP-1B
FLUSH SOFFIT PANEL. VENTED.
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

MP-3
FLUSH SOFFIT PANEL. 
VENTED.
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

(NOT USED)

MP-5
FLUSH WALL PANEL
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : DARK BRONZE

(NOT USED)

COPING 1
MATCH MP-1A AND MP1-B IN 
COLOR AND FINISH: PAC-
CLAD CHARCOAL GRAY
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MOCKUP WALL PLANA01
NOT TO SCALE

MOCKUP WALL 3D VIEWA03
NOT TO SCALE

MOCKUP WALL 3D VIEWA02

NOT TO SCALE
- GRAPHIC LEGEND

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONSNOT TO SCALE
- GRAPHIC LEGEND

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1" = 1'-0" 

MOCKUP WALL ELEVATIONB04
1" = 1'-0" 

SECTION @ BOX RIB WINDOWB03
MOCKUP WALL SECTION 1" = 1'-0" 

SECTION @ BRICK BUMP-OUTB02
MOCKUP WALL SECTION 1" = 1'-0" 

SECTION @ FINNB01
MOCKUP WALL SECTION
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LEVEL 01 - FLOOR PLANA21

##

- KEYED NOTES

FLOOR PLANS

C21 / A201

D
21

 / 
A

20
1

NOT TO SCALE

B21 / A201

A
21

 / 
A

20
1

A04 KEY PLAN

01 EMERGENCY EGRESS ONLY

02 ACCESS CONTROL

03 CANE DETECTION RAIL

04 MOVEABLE PARTITIONS

05 CHILD CHANGING TABLE

06 FUTURE PHASE II BUILDING FOOTPRINT - CONCEPT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE / PLANNING

07 FUTURE PHASE II CONNECTION TO FUTURE BUILDING (BRIDGE)

08 RECEPTION DESK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE; PROVIDED BY OWNER

09 WAITING

10 CONTINUOUS GUARDRAIL; OPEN TO BELOW

11 STAIR A: GRAND / OPEN STAIR

12 COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE / DINING / MULTIPURPOSE

13 OVERHEAD DOOR / CANOPY ABOVE / WAREHOUSE LOADING

15 SHIPS LADDER; 30" X 36" ROOF HATCH ABOVE

16 SHOE STORAGE, LOCKERS OR SIMILAR

17 SERVING DOOR AND COUNTER

18 MILLWORK

19 REFRIGERATOR PROVIDED BY OWNER

20 VENDING MACHINE PROVIDED BY OWNER

21 BUILT IN BENCH

22
OVENS AND VENT HOOD PROVIDED BY OWNER; ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM, REFER TO MEP
DRAWINGS

23 TV MONITOR BY OWNER

24 ACCESS CONTROL AT DOOR

25 DOOR TO RECEIVE ACCESS CONTROL AND SCHEDULER

26 DOOR TO RECEIVE SCHEDULER

27 WALL BEHIND RECEPTION TO RECEIVE COVERING OR GRAPHIC

28 INTERIOR BUTT GLAZING STOREFRONT SYSTEM

29 OVERHEAD COMPONENTS

30 ROOF / GUTTER BELOW; REFER TO WALL SECTIONS

31 OFFICE WALLS TO DECK AND TO RECEIVE ADDITIONAL SOUND INSULATION

LEVEL 01 ROOM SCHEDULE AND SF

ROOM # ROOM NAME AREA COMMENTS

103a CORRIDOR 173.82 SF

108 CORRIDOR 186.16 SF

105 CORRIDOR 287.12 SF

104 CORRIDOR 266.70 SF

106 CORRIDOR 131.19 SF

103c CORRIDOR 189.60 SF

103b CORRIDOR 172.84 SF

102d CORRIDOR 41.02 SF

101b CORRIDOR 53.43 SF

104b DRINKING FOUNTAIN 18.85 SF

102b ELEVATOR 62.46 SF

102 MAIN CORRIDOR 1047.70 SF

102c MAIN STAIRS 136.96 SF

107 PREFUNCTION AREA 648.12 SF

109 STAIR B 221.85 SF

BUILDING CIRCULATION 3637.79 SF

000 PORCH 621.98 SF

BUILDING EXTERIOR 621.98 SF

151 BREAK ROOM 612.78 SF

131 COFFEE AREA 41.18 SF

101 LOBBY 642.23 SF

117 MUD ROOM 145.02 SF

149 MULTIPURPOSE ROOM 2183.87 SF

116 STORAGE 38.88 SF

148 WAREHOUSE 906.19 SF

101c WATER FOUNTAIN 7.20 SF

BUILDING SHARED 4577.36 SF

150 BUILDING SRVICE - MECH, ELEC 182.61 SF

145 IT ROOM 86.37 SF

134 JAN. CLOSET 42.40 SF

136 MEN'S TLT 263.45 SF

115 MOTHER'S ROOM 89.99 SF

147 SPRINKLER RISER ROOM 58.58 SF

146 TLT 60.22 SF

113 TLT 62.76 SF

114 TLT 89.73 SF

135 WOMEN'S TLT 232.65 SF

BUILDING SUPPORT 1168.76 SF

111 CLOSING ROOM 158.80 SF

110 CLOSING ROOM 157.45 SF

132 COPY & PRINT 102.67 SF

130 OFFICE 113.95 SF

121 OFFICE 132.76 SF

129 OFFICE 113.95 SF

122 OFFICE 100.88 SF

124 OFFICE 101.39 SF

125 OFFICE 121.28 SF

119 OFFICE 134.43 SF

128 OFFICE 116.64 SF

123 OFFICE 110.48 SF

126 OFFICE 124.16 SF

127 OPEN OFFICE 521.00 SF

133 STORAGE 66.02 SF

DHI MORTGAGE 2175.87 SF

112 CONFERENCE ROOM 149.12 SF

118 OFFICE 108.58 SF

120 OFFICE 121.85 SF

DHI TITLE 379.55 SF

144 OFFICE 105.65 SF

143 OFFICE 105.09 SF

142 OFFICE 164.18 SF

141 OFFICE 215.28 SF

140 OFFICE 159.24 SF

139 OFFICE 100.17 SF

138 OFFICE 100.70 SF

137 OPEN OFFICE 168.06 SF

REGIONAL 1118.38 SF

TOTAL USABLE (NET) LEVEL 01 SF: 13679.69 SF

A CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF WORK
OF THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE ASSOCIATED WORK. IN THE EVENT THE
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION OR IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO CONSTITUTES THE CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE
OF THE WORK AS SHOWN.

B DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY / CONCRETE, U.N.O.

C THE ROUGH OPENING OF A NEW DOOR GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN THE CORNER OF A ROOM
UNDIMENSIONED SHALL BE 0" OR 8" IN MASONRY WALLS (AS GRAPHICALLY INDICATED ON PLANS) OR
6" IN STUD FRAMED WALLS (AS GRAPHICALLY INDICATED ON PLANS) FROM THE INSIDE CORNER,
UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

D THE ROUGH OPENING OF A NEW DOOR GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN THE CENTER OF A WALL
UNDIMENSIONED SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE WALL, UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

E IN SPACES OPEN TO EXPOSED STRUCTURE ABOVE, PERIMETER WALLS OF SPACE SHALL EXTEND TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF / FLOOR DECKING ABOVE.

F ALL WALLS ARE TO BE EXTENDED TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK (ROOF OR FLOOR), UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

G ALL LOCATIONS WHERE BRICK VENEER BUTTS INTO CMU OR CAST STONE, A SOFT JOINT WITH
BACKER ROD AND SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

H ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE FULLY AND COMPLETELY PAINTED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE & FIRE
RESISTIVE COATINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.

I ALL INTERIOR WALLS NOT TAGGED TO BE WALL TYPE S3, NON-FIRE-RATED, & UP TO UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

J PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL FULL LITE GLASS DOORS IN STOREFRONT SYSTEM IN
LIEU OF SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS WITH NO GLASS LITE

- GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLANS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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LEVEL 02 - FLOOR PLANA25
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A04 KEY PLAN

##

- KEYED NOTES

FLOOR PLANS

01 EMERGENCY EGRESS ONLY

02 ACCESS CONTROL

03 CANE DETECTION RAIL

04 MOVEABLE PARTITIONS

05 CHILD CHANGING TABLE

06 FUTURE PHASE II BUILDING FOOTPRINT - CONCEPT SHOWN FOR REFERENCE / PLANNING

07 FUTURE PHASE II CONNECTION TO FUTURE BUILDING (BRIDGE)

08 RECEPTION DESK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE; PROVIDED BY OWNER

09 WAITING

10 CONTINUOUS GUARDRAIL; OPEN TO BELOW

11 STAIR A: GRAND / OPEN STAIR

12 COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE / DINING / MULTIPURPOSE

13 OVERHEAD DOOR / CANOPY ABOVE / WAREHOUSE LOADING

15 SHIPS LADDER; 30" X 36" ROOF HATCH ABOVE

16 SHOE STORAGE, LOCKERS OR SIMILAR

17 SERVING DOOR AND COUNTER

18 MILLWORK

19 REFRIGERATOR PROVIDED BY OWNER

20 VENDING MACHINE PROVIDED BY OWNER

21 BUILT IN BENCH

22
OVENS AND VENT HOOD PROVIDED BY OWNER; ANSUL FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM, REFER TO MEP
DRAWINGS

23 TV MONITOR BY OWNER

24 ACCESS CONTROL AT DOOR

25 DOOR TO RECEIVE ACCESS CONTROL AND SCHEDULER

26 DOOR TO RECEIVE SCHEDULER

27 WALL BEHIND RECEPTION TO RECEIVE COVERING OR GRAPHIC

28 INTERIOR BUTT GLAZING STOREFRONT SYSTEM

29 OVERHEAD COMPONENTS

30 ROOF / GUTTER BELOW; REFER TO WALL SECTIONS

31 OFFICE WALLS TO DECK AND TO RECEIVE ADDITIONAL SOUND INSULATION

LEVEL 02 ROOM SCHEDULE AND SF

ROOM # ROOM NAME AREA COMMENTS

230 OFFICE 116.03 SF

218 OFFICE 122.85 SF

241 OFFICE 115.91 SF

225 OFFICE 113.60 SF

ACCOUNTING 468.40 SF

207 CORRIDOR 384.95 SF

203 CORRIDOR 151.59 SF

208 CORRIDOR 188.25 SF

212 CORRIDOR 158.67 SF

211 CORRIDOR 229.72 SF

210 CORRIDOR 61.00 SF

205 CORRIDOR 302.31 SF

206 CORRIDOR 190.86 SF

204 CORRIDOR 209.24 SF

202c CORRIDOR 163.97 SF

202a CORRIDOR 175.82 SF

202b CORRIDOR 287.00 SF

201b ELEVATOR 62.46 SF

201 MAIN CORRIDOR 678.06 SF

224 OPEN OFFICE 1519.23 SF

209 STAIRS 219.16 SF

208b WATER FOUNTAIN 13.41 SF

BUILDING CIRCULATION 4995.69 SF

215 COFFEE AREA 139.09 SF

214 COLLISION AREA 147.09 SF

213 CONFERENCE ROOM 252.59 SF

251 CONFERENCE ROOM 170.50 SF

236 COPY AREA 36.14 SF

217 COPY AREA 33.30 SF

261 COPY AREA 41.68 SF

243 HUDDLE ROOM 98.98 SF

240 HUDDLE ROOM 97.70 SF

263 HUDDLE ROOM 106.90 SF

247 IT ROOM 82.20 SF

232 MOTHER'S ROOM 87.47 SF

245 OPEN OFFICE 227.38 SF

BUILDING SHARED 1521.01 SF

260 MECHANICAL 115.84 SF

234 MEN'S TLT 271.63 SF

233 WOMEN'S TLT 279.76 SF

BUILDING SUPPORT 667.24 SF

238 OFFICE 115.40 SF

246 OFFICE 113.94 SF

239 OPEN OFFICE 293.21 SF

237 WORK ROOM 64.08 SF

CONSTRUCTION 586.62 SF

220 CONFERENCE ROOM 193.75 SF

227 DIVISION PRESIDENT OFFICE 207.85 SF

219 DIVISION VP OFFICE 143.67 SF

226 IN HOUSE COUNSEL OFFICE 124.29 SF

DIVISION PRESIDENT 669.56 SF

252 OFFICE 130.63 SF

253 OFFICE 111.95 SF

250 OFFICE 112.16 SF

249 OFFICE 115.80 SF

257 OPEN OFFICE 1493.11 SF

ENGINEERING 1963.64 SF

228 OFFICE 154.80 SF

HR 154.80 SF

248 OFFICE (2 PERSON) 180.96 SF

248b STORAGE 67.02 SF

IT 247.99 SF

LEVEL 02 ROOM SCHEDULE AND SF

ROOM # ROOM NAME AREA COMMENTS

259 OFFICE 112.85 SF

244 OFFICE 167.02 SF

242 OFFICE 152.07 SF

262 OFFICE (2 PERSON) 157.96 SF

264 OFFICE (2 PERSON) 159.42 SF

231 SUPPLY CLOSET 78.09 SF

235 WAR ROOM 206.92 SF

LAND ACQUISITION 1034.34 SF

201c OPEN TO BELOW 260.36 SF

OPEN TO BELOW 260.36 SF

258 OFFICE 112.85 SF

254 OFFICE 112.90 SF

256 OFFICE 111.93 SF

255 OFFICE 131.04 SF

OPERATIONS / PURCHASING 468.72 SF

265 OFFICE 108.13 SF

216 OFFICE (2 PERSON) 162.88 SF

SALES / MARKETING 271.01 SF

222 OFFICE 114.06 SF

221 OFFICE 104.52 SF

229 OFFICE (3 PERSON) 172.33 SF

223 OFFICE (4 PERSON) 203.78 SF

WARRANTY 594.70 SF

TOTAL USABLE (NET) LEVEL 02 SF: 13904.08 SF

A CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF WORK
OF THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE ASSOCIATED WORK. IN THE EVENT THE
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION OR IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO CONSTITUTES THE CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE
OF THE WORK AS SHOWN.

B DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MASONRY / CONCRETE, U.N.O.

C THE ROUGH OPENING OF A NEW DOOR GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN THE CORNER OF A ROOM
UNDIMENSIONED SHALL BE 0" OR 8" IN MASONRY WALLS (AS GRAPHICALLY INDICATED ON PLANS) OR
6" IN STUD FRAMED WALLS (AS GRAPHICALLY INDICATED ON PLANS) FROM THE INSIDE CORNER,
UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

D THE ROUGH OPENING OF A NEW DOOR GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN THE CENTER OF A WALL
UNDIMENSIONED SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE WALL, UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

E IN SPACES OPEN TO EXPOSED STRUCTURE ABOVE, PERIMETER WALLS OF SPACE SHALL EXTEND TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF / FLOOR DECKING ABOVE.

F ALL WALLS ARE TO BE EXTENDED TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK (ROOF OR FLOOR), UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

G ALL LOCATIONS WHERE BRICK VENEER BUTTS INTO CMU OR CAST STONE, A SOFT JOINT WITH
BACKER ROD AND SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

H ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE FULLY AND COMPLETELY PAINTED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE & FIRE
RESISTIVE COATINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.

I ALL INTERIOR WALLS NOT TAGGED TO BE WALL TYPE S3, NON-FIRE-RATED, & UP TO UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

J PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL FULL LITE GLASS DOORS IN STOREFRONT SYSTEM IN
LIEU OF SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS WITH NO GLASS LITE

- GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLANS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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ROOF A
MEMBRANE ROOF OVER INSULATION AND COVER BOARD
REFER TO A300 FOR EXTERIOR ASSEMBLIES

ROOF CRICKET, SLOPE AT 1/2" PER FOOT

ROOF SLOPE

DRAIN GROUP - COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN / OVERFLOW

ROOF WALK PADS

1/4" / 12"

ROOF B
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
REFER TO A300 FOR EXTERIOR ASSEMBLIES

DOWNSPOUTD.S.

COPING 1
MATCH MP-1A AND MP1-B IN COLOR AND FINISH 

NOTE: SHOWN FOR SD, ROOF WALK PADS TO BE COORDINATED IN FUTURE PHASES. PROVIDE WALK PADS TO ACCESS 
ALL SIDES OF ROOFTOP MECHANICAL UNITS. TYPICAL.
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ROOF PLAN
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A04 KEY PLAN

- GENERAL NOTES

ROOF PLAN

##

- KEYED NOTES

ROOF PLAN

01 METAL PANEL (MP-4) SCREEN WALL; STEEL POST AND TUBE SUPPORT. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

02 ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT; SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND NARRATIVE

03 ROOFTOP ACCESS HATCH; SHIPS LADDER IN MECHANICAL ROOM BELOW; (LOCATION TO BE
COORDINATED IN FUTURE PHASES)

04 PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY BELOW

05 ROOFTOP ACCESSWAY

06 GUTTER

07 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; REFER TO ELEVATIONS

08 BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN BY OTHERS. PROVIDE CONDUIT FOR BACK-LIGHTING

09 BUILDING MOUNTED WALL-WASH LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER TO ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
/ NARRATIVE

10 ROOF MEMBRANE UP BACK OF FRAMING AND BELOW ROOF GRAVEL STOP

11 PROVIDE FREEZE PROOF HOSE-BIB FOR MAINTENANCE

1/8" = 1'-0" 

ROOF PLANA18

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

ROOF DETAILS / 
TYPICALS



MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM

149

WAREHOUSE

148

STAIR B

109

SPRINKLER RISER

ROOM

147TLT
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IT ROOM

145

OFFICE

128

OFFICE

129

OFFICE

130

STORAGE

133

COPY & PRINT

132

COFFEE AREA

131

OFFICE

119

OFFICE

121

OFFICE

123

OFFICE

126

OFFICE

125

OFFICE

124

OFFICE

122

OFFICE

120

OFFICE

118

CLOSING ROOM

110

CLOSING ROOM

111

CONFERENCE

ROOM

112

LOBBY

101

TLT

114

TLT

113

MOTHER'S ROOM

115

ELEVATOR

102b

BUILDING SRVICE -

MECH, ELEC

150

MEN'S TLT

136

JAN. CLOSET

134

WOMEN'S TLT
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BREAK ROOM
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OPEN OFFICE
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OPEN TO ABOVE

ACT-2 11' - 6"

GYP-1 8' - 0"GYP-1 8' - 0"

MP-1B 10' - 8"

01

SACP-1

SACP-1

ACT-3 8' - 0"
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 - 
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E
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E

Q
E

Q

11' - 1 1/2"
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GYP-1 7' - 0"

CLG-1

MAIN CORRIDOR

102

MAIN STAIRS

102c

OPEN OFFICE

137

MUD ROOM

117

OPEN OFFICE

127

CORRIDOR

103a

STORAGE

116

PORCH

000

OFFICE

144

OFFICE

143

OFFICE

142

OFFICE

141

OFFICE

140OFFICE

139

OFFICE

138

PREFUNCTION

AREA

107

CORRIDOR

108

CORRIDOR

105

CORRIDOR
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CORRIDOR

106

CORRIDOR

103c

CORRIDOR

103b

CORRIDOR
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CORRIDOR
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DRINKING

FOUNTAIN
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OTS

EQ EQ

01

01

GYP-1 8' - 0"

A402

A25

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

ACT-1 - 2' x 2' ACOUSTIC CEILING 
TILE

GYP - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

RECESSED WALL WASH FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

SUSPENDED DIRECT/INDIRECT 
LINEAR LIGHT

PENDANT FIXTURE

SLOT DIFFUSER

DIFFUSER - SUPPLY

DIFFUSER - RETURN

SPRINKLER HEAD

EXIT SIGN

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE 
(REFER TO ELECTRICAL)

2' x 2' LED GRID FIXTURE

RECESSED LINEAR LIGHT

ACT-2 - 2' x 2' ACOUSTIC CEILING 
TILE

SACP-1 - ACOUSTIC BAFFLES

OTS - OPEN TO STRUCTURE

MP-3 - FLUSH SOFFIT PANELS. 
VENTED. AWARD BLUE

MP-1B - FLUSH SOFFIT PANELS. 
VENTED. CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-2 - (EXTERIOR) WOOD-LOOK 
METAL SOFFIT PANELS. VENTED. 

SWC-1 - 2' x 6' ARMSTRONG 
WOODWORKS CEILING TILE

ACC-1 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - GABLE

ACC-2 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - SHALLOW

ACC-3 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - DEEP

CLG-1 - METALWORKS LINEAR 
CEILING CLOUD

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

REF. TO RCP
GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD FRAMING

REF. TO RCP

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD FRAMING

M
IN

.

6"
2"

STRUCTURE

REF. TO RCP

REF. TO RCP

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
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A04 KEY PLAN

- GENERAL NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

##

- KEYED NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

1/8" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 01 - RCPA18

A ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

B COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER HEADS WITH ARCHITECT UPON SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTAL.

C DIMENSIONS ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD U.N.O.

D ALL EXIT SIGNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, AUDIO VISUAL DEVICES, SMOKE DETECTORS AND/OR
OTHER DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE
CENTER OF THE CEILING TILE OR PANELS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE.

F ALL CEILING HEIGHTS AT 9' - 0" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

G ALL AREAS OPEN TO STRUCTURE TO BE PAINTED WITH DRY-FALL PAINT.

H PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL DIRECT LINER  LIGHTING IN THE COORIDORS IN LIEU
OF DIRECT/INDIRECT LINEAR LIGHTING

I PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL A SOFFET CEILING AT 9'-0" A.F.F. WITH ACT-1 IN LIEU
OF TWO CEILING CLOUDS IN OPEN OFFICE RM 244.

NOT TO SCALE
- GRAPHIC LEGEND

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

01 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC ROLLER SHADES FROM 17'-0" TO 12'-0" A.F.F.

02 SHIPS LADDER

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

CEILING DETAILS

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 

CEILING  - SOFFIT AT ACT CEILINGK25

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 

CEILING  - SOFFIT WITH ACT CEILINGF25

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 

CEILING - GYP. BD. SOFFITA25



OFFICE

255

OFFICE
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OFFICE
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STAIRS
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216
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EQ EQ
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E
Q
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GYP-1 8' - 6"

GYP-1 8' - 0"

GYP-1 9' - 0"

GYP-1 8' - 0"

GYP-1 8' - 0"

SWC-1 10' - 0"

ACT-1 10' - 0"

ACT-1 10' - 0"

HUDDLE ROOM

263

MAIN CORRIDOR

201

GYP-1 8' - 2"

ACT-3 10' - 0"

ACT-3 10' - 0"

ACT-1 9' - 0"

ACT-3 9' - 0"

OTS

MECHANICAL 
CHASE

CONFERENCE

ROOM

213

COLLISION AREA

214

COFFEE AREA

215

OTS

CONFERENCE

ROOM

251

E
Q

E
Q EQ EQ

SACP-1

5' - 4" 3' - 5" 5' - 4" 3' - 5"

ACC-1
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SWC-1 12' - 0"

ACT-1 10' - 0"
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OFFICE (2 PERSON)

264

OFFICE (2 PERSON)

262

COPY AREA

261

CLG-1

OFFICE (4 PERSON)

223

0101

02
A403 3

OPEN OFFICE

224

OPEN OFFICE

257

ACT-1 - 2' x 2' ACOUSTIC CEILING 
TILE

GYP - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

RECESSED WALL WASH FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

SUSPENDED DIRECT/INDIRECT 
LINEAR LIGHT

PENDANT FIXTURE

SLOT DIFFUSER

DIFFUSER - SUPPLY

DIFFUSER - RETURN

SPRINKLER HEAD

EXIT SIGN

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE 
(REFER TO ELECTRICAL)

2' x 2' LED GRID FIXTURE

RECESSED LINEAR LIGHT

ACT-2 - 2' x 2' ACOUSTIC CEILING 
TILE

SACP-1 - ACOUSTIC BAFFLES

OTS - OPEN TO STRUCTURE

MP-3 - FLUSH SOFFIT PANELS. 
VENTED. AWARD BLUE

MP-1B - FLUSH SOFFIT PANELS. 
VENTED. CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-2 - (EXTERIOR) WOOD-LOOK 
METAL SOFFIT PANELS. VENTED. 

SWC-1 - 2' x 6' ARMSTRONG 
WOODWORKS CEILING TILE

ACC-1 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - GABLE

ACC-2 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - SHALLOW

ACC-3 - ACOUSTIC CEILING 
CLOUD - DEEP

CLG-1 - METALWORKS LINEAR 
CEILING CLOUD
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SECOND FLOOR RCP
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1/8" = 1'-0" 

LEVEL 02 - RCPA18
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A04 KEY PLAN

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

- GENERAL NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

##

- KEYED NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A ALL CEILING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

B COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER HEADS WITH ARCHITECT UPON SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTAL.

C DIMENSIONS ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD U.N.O.

D ALL EXIT SIGNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, AUDIO VISUAL DEVICES, SMOKE DETECTORS AND/OR
OTHER DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE
CENTER OF THE CEILING TILE OR PANELS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE.

F ALL CEILING HEIGHTS AT 9' - 0" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

G ALL AREAS OPEN TO STRUCTURE TO BE PAINTED WITH DRY-FALL PAINT.

H PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL DIRECT LINER  LIGHTING IN THE COORIDORS IN LIEU
OF DIRECT/INDIRECT LINEAR LIGHTING

I PROVIDE ADD/ALTERNATE PRICING TO INSTALL A SOFFET CEILING AT 9'-0" A.F.F. WITH ACT-1 IN LIEU
OF TWO CEILING CLOUDS IN OPEN OFFICE RM 244.

NOT TO SCALE
- GRAPHIC LEGEND

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

01 PROVIDE AUTOMATIC ROLLER SHADES FROM 17'-0" TO 12'-0" A.F.F.

02 SHIPS LADDER



IG-1
TEMPERED, INSULATED 
GLASS UNITS

IG-2
INSULATED GLASS UNITS

MP-1A
BOX RIB PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• PROFILE 1
• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-3
FLUSH WALL PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : AWARD BLUE

MP-4
PERFORATED WALL PANEL 
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• PERFORATED ALUM. PANEL: 

TYPE "E" 3/16" ROUND 
OPENINGS(33% OPEN AREA) 

• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

COPING 1
MATCH MP-1A AND MP1-B IN 
COLOR AND FINISH: PAC-
CLAD CHARCOAL GRAY

VB-1
VENEER BRICK
• BOD: WATSONTOWN BRICK
• CENTRAL PARK KT CLEAR
• GROUT: HOLCIM SANTEE DARK

MP-1B
FLUSH WALL PANEL
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : CHARCOAL GRAY

MP-2
WOOD-LOOK METAL PANEL
• LONGBOARD
• BLONDE OAK
• 4" OR 6" V-GROOVE

MP-2
WOOD-LOOK METAL SOFFIT 
PANEL. VENTED
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

MP-1B
FLUSH SOFFIT PANEL. VENTED.
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

MP-3
FLUSH SOFFIT PANEL. 
VENTED.
(METAL SOFFIT PANELS; NOT 
USED ON ELEVATIONS. SEE 
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)

MP-5
FLUSH WALL PANEL
• BOD: PAC-CLAD 
• FLUSH WALL PANEL
• COLOR : DARK BRONZE

(NOT USED)

COPING 2
MATCH MP-5 IN COLOR AND 
FINISH: PAC-CLAD DARK 
BRONZE

IG-3
INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS 
UNITS
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- KEYED NOTES

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

C21 / A201

D
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NOT TO SCALE

B21 / A201

A
21

 / 
A

20
1

A04 KEY PLAN

01 BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE BY OTHERS; SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. CONFIRM BUILDING
ADDRESS WITH KNOX COUNTY OFFICIALS AND CONFIRM LOCATION AND SIZE OF ADDRESS / NUMBERS
IS ACCEPTABLE TO FIRE OFFICIAL.

02 SHEET METAL WRAPPING STRUCTURE; SHEET METAL TO MATCH STOREFRONT IN COLOR AND TRIM

03 BASE DESIGN: MP-5. DIA HAS ASKED BAIRD & WILSON TO CONSIDER A BREAK METAL DETAIL
MATCHING STOREFRONT IN COLOR AND FINISH - DARK BRONZE. ASSUME MP-5 FOR PRICING.
CONSIDER B&W POTENTIAL ALTERNATE SOLUTION IN FUTURE DESIGN PHASES.

05 DIRECTIONALLY SHIELDED DIRECT/INDIRECT BUILDING WALL WASHING LIGHT FIXTURE

06 STOREFRONT BUTT GLAZING SYSTEM

07 PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA

08 2" METAL PANEL REVEAL

09 PROVIDE WINDOW TREATMENT / OPAQUE GLASS FOR PRIVACY

10 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; REFER TO EXTERIOR ASSEMBLIES

11 PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY

12 OVERHEAD DOOR

13 OPEN TO BEYOND

14 LOCATION OF KNOX BOX

15 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION. CONFIRM WITH FIRE OFFICIAL PRIOR TO FINAL LOCATION.

NOT TO SCALE
- GRAPHIC LEGEND

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1/8" = 1'-0" 

NORTHEAST ELEVATIONA25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

NORTHWEST ELEVATIONG25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SOUTHEAST ELEVATIONN25

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SOUTHWEST ELEVATIONU25

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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